
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 29, 2018

SPECIAL, 10/29/2018 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on October 29, 2018, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 29, 2018

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
October 29, 2018

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 29th day of October 2018 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

WORKSHOP: 11:30 a.m.-To discuss potential projects for CDBG Infrastructure Grant program for Hurricane
Harvey.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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PURCHASING:

1. Approve specifications for Request for Proposals (RFP 18-049/YS),
Security Services and Personnel for Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 53

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Maintenance
Agreement (Agreement 18-053/JW) with Canon Solutions America, Inc.
for the maintenance of the Jefferson County Engineering Department’s
Oce 300 Plotwave printer.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 54 - 62

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Gas Transportation
Agreement with Texas Gas Service Company (Contract GT #18641) for
the Jefferson County Correctional Facility beginning November 1, 2018
and ending June 30, 2021.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 63 - 65

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve donation of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (a) (4), by donating it to a charitable
organization, Goodwill Industries.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 66 - 69

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AUDITOR:

5. Consider and approve FY 2019 budget amendment - Beaumont, Port
Arthur, Mid-County Maintenance and Juvenile Detention - increase cost
for janitorial services contract.

120-6083-416-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $29,742.00

120-6084-416-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $64,676.00

120-6085-416-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $20,240.00

120-3064-424-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $28,704.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $143,362.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 70 - 70

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve electronic disbursements for $529,255.07 to
LaSalle for revenue received from entities for inmate housing.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements - County Funds Only
For the Month Ending September 30, 2018 (Unadjusted).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 71 - 88

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Regular County Bills - check #452236 through checks #452475.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 89 - 98

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY CLERK:

9. Consider and possibly approve and execute re:SearchTX Participation
Agreement between Tyler Technologies, Inc. and Jefferson County for
use of the re:SearchTX document search/retrieval portal for court
documents developed through the 2012 agreement with the Texas Office
of Court Administration.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 99 - 104

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

10. Receive and file Certificate of Completion for Commissioner Everette
Alfred. Commissioner Alfred has successfully completed the continuing
education provisions of Article 81.0025 of the Texas Local Government
Code 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 105 - 106

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Receive and file Certificate of Completion for Commissioner Brent
Weaver. Commissioner Weaver has successfully completed the
continuing education provisions of Article 81.0025 of the Texas Local
Government Code 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 107 - 108

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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12. Consider and possibly approve Jefferson County Tourism Committee
Hotel Occupancy Tax allocation recommendation for previously tabled
Fall 2018 Ford Park marketing grant. Requested -$104,552.50-
Recommended- $91,948

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

13. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 10-U-18 to AT&T for the
placement of a fiber optic cable along Brooks Road extending service to
Anointed Tabernacle Church. This project is located in Precinct 4.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 109 - 113

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve a Final Plat of Diamond D Ranch Phase
4 –Block 1, Tracts 1-7, Block 2, Tracts 8-33, being a 34.788 acre
subdivision out of the James Gerish, Sr. League, A-24. This plat is
located off South Pine Island Levee Road in Precinct 1. It is within the
City of Beaumont ETJ (extra-territorial jurisdiction) and has met all of
our platting requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 114 - 117

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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15. Consider and possibly approve a Final Plat of Diamond D Ranch Phase
5, Block 3, Lots 34-37, Block 4, Lots 38-43, Block 5, Lots 44-57, Block
6, Lots 58-62 being a 47.744 acre subdivision out of the James Gerish,
Sr. League, A-24 located off South Pine Island Levee Road in Precinct 1.
It is within the City of Beaumont ETJ (extra-territorial jurisdiction) and
has met all of our platting requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 118 - 120

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

16. Please consider and possibly a Resolution recognizing Correction
Officer, Vincent Sampson of the Correctional Facility for 25 years and 9
months of dedicated service to the citizens of Jefferson County and in
wishing him well in his retirement. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 121 - 122

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Please consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing
Correctional Officer, Vanessa Ardoin of the Correctional Facility for 25
years and 9 months of dedicated service to the citizens of Jefferson
County and in wishing her well in her retirement. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 123 - 124

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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18. Please consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Clerical
Staff, Daisy Brooks of the Correctional Facility for 24 years and 9
months of dedicated service to the citizens of Jefferson County and in
wishing her well in her retirement. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 125 - 126

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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JEFFERSON COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent 

 

 

1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor, Beaumont, TX  77701  409-835-8593  Fax 409-835-8456 

LEGAL NOTICE 
Advertisement for Request for Proposal 

 

October 29, 2018 
 
Notice is hereby given that sealed proposals will be accepted by the Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
for RFP 18-049/YS, Security Services and Personnel for Jefferson County.  Specifications for this project 
may be obtained from the Jefferson County website, http://www.co.jefferson.tx.us/Purchasing/main.htm, 
or by calling 409-835-8593. 
 
Proposals are to be sealed and addressed to the Purchasing Agent with the proposal number and name marked 
on the outside of the envelope or box. Offerors shall forward an original and five (5) hard copies of their proposal 
to the address shown below. Late proposals will be rejected as non-responsive.  Proposals will be publicly 
opened and only the firm name will be read aloud in the Jefferson County Commissioners’ Courtroom at the 
time and date below.  Proposals shall be opened in a manner that avoids disclosure of the contents to competing 
offerors and maintains the confidentiality of the proposals during negotiations.  Proposals will be open for public 
inspection after the award of the contract, except for trade secrets and confidential information.  Offerors are invited 
to attend the sealed proposal opening. 
 
There will be a mandatory pre-proposal conference and facility walk-throughs on Wednesday, November 14, 
2018, at 10:00 am CDT in the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Conference Room, 1001 Pearl Street, Beaumont TX, 
77701.   
 

PROPOSAL NAME: Security Services and Personnel for Jefferson County 
PROPOSAL NO: RFP 18-049/YS 
DUE DATE/TIME: 11:00 AM CDT, Tuesday, December 18, 2018 
MAIL OR DELIVER TO:   Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
 1149 Pearl Street, 1

st
 Floor 

 Beaumont, Texas  77701 
 
Any questions relating to these requirements should be directed to Yea-Mei Sauer, Contract Specialist, 
ysauer@co.jefferson.tx.us. 
 
Jefferson County encourages Disadvantaged Business Enterprises to participate in the proposal submission 
process. Jefferson County does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age or 
disability in employment or the provisions of services. Individuals requiring special accommodations are 
requested to contact our office at 409-835-8593 to make arrangements no later than seven (7) calendar days 
prior to the submittal deadline.  Jefferson County reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals, to 
waive technicalities and to take whatever action is in the best interest of Jefferson County. 
 
All interested firms are invited to submit a proposal in accordance with the terms and conditions stated in this 
proposal. 
 

RESPONDENTS ARE STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO CAREFULLY READ THE ENTIRE INVITATION. 
 

 
Deborah L. Clark 

Purchasing Agent 
Jefferson County, Texas 
 
Publish: Beaumont Enterprise & Port Arthur News – October 31, 2018 and November 7, 2018 
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Proposal Submissions: 
 

Offeror is responsible for submitting: 
 
■  One (1) original proposal copy to include a completed copy of this specifications packet, in its 

entirety.   
 
■   Five (5) numbered proposal copies to include at a minimum all pages requiring       
    completion and/or marked with instructions to be returned with proposal submission and any other         
    documentation requested within these specifications. 
 

Additionally, Offeror must monitor the Jefferson County Purchasing Department Website 
(below) to see if addenda or additional instructions have been posted.  Failure to return all 
required forms could result in a response being declared as non-responsive. 
 

http://www.co.jefferson.tx.us/purchasing/main.htm 
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Proposal Submittal Checklist 

  
The Offeror’s attention is especially called to the items listed below, which must be submitted in full as 
part of the proposal. 
 

Failure to submit any of the documents listed below as a part of your proposal, or failure to 
acknowledge any addendum in writing with your proposal, or submitting a proposal on any condition, 
limitation, or provision not officially invited in this Request for Proposal (RFP) may cause for rejection 
of the proposal. 
 

Offeror shall check each box indicating compliance. 
 

THIS CHECKLIST MUST BE SUBMITTED AS PART OF YOUR PACKAGE 
 

 Cover sheet identifying the contract/project being proposed, the name and address of the Offeror, 
the date of the proposal, and the email address, telephone, and facsimile numbers of Offeror. 

 

 An acknowledgment and/or response to each section of the proposal. 
 

 Form of business (e.g., corporation, sole proprietorship, partnership); if corporation the date and 
state of incorporation. 

 

 Identification of three (3) entities for which the Offeror is providing or has provided Security 
Services and Personnel of the type requested, including the name, position, and telephone 
number of a contact person at each entity. 

 

 Identification of all legal claims, demands, contracts terminated or lawsuits filed, threatened, or 
pending against the Offeror and/or its principal/officers for the last three (3) years, as well as 
identification of any administrative actions or warnings taken or issued by any federal, state, or 
local governmental agency to Offeror and/or its principals/officers with regard to the provision of 
the same or similar service as covered by this RFP, or the payment of moneys under the terms of 
any agreement(s) relating to such services. 

 

  One (1) original proposal to include a completed copy of this specifications packet in its entirety; 
      and five (5) numbered proposal hard copies to include at a minimum all pages requiring 

completion and/or marked with instructions to be returned with proposal and any other 
documentation requested within these specifications. 

 

 Each Offeror shall ensure that required parts of the response are completed with accuracy and 
submitted as per the requirements within this specifications packet, including any addenda. 

PLEASE READ THE “PROPOSAL SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST” INCLUDED IN THIS PACKAGE. 

 
 

  

Company  Telephone Number 
 
 

  

Address  Fax Number 
 
 

  

Authorized Representative (Please print)  Title 
 
 

  

Authorized Signature  Date 

Offeror Must Complete and Return This Page With Offer. 
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1.  Introduction to Offerors 
This Request for Proposal (RFP) is to receive proposals from qualified firms regarding services for     
Security Services and Personnel. 

The following items are provided as general information and specifications as required by the 
Jefferson County Purchasing Department. 

1.1 Vendor Instructions 

Read the document carefully.  Follow all instructions.  You are responsible for fulfilling 
all requirements and specifications.  Be sure you have a clear understanding of the 
proposal. 

General Requirements apply to all advertised requests for proposals; however, these may be 
superseded, whole or in part, by the Scope of Services, Guidelines and Specifications, 
Requested Responses and Information, or other data contained herein.  Be sure your 
proposal package is complete.   

1.2 Governing Law 

Offeror is advised that these requirements shall be fully governed by the laws of the State of 
Texas and that Jefferson County may request and rely on advice, decisions, and opinions of 
the Attorney General of Texas and the County Attorney concerning any portion of these 
requirements. 

1.3 Ambiguity, Conflict, or other errors in the RFP 

If Offeror discovers any ambiguity, conflict, discrepancy, omission or other error in the RFP, 
Offeror shall immediately notify the County of such error in writing and request modification or 
clarification of the document.  Modifications will be made by issuing Addenda.  Written notice 
will be given to all parties who have been furnished with the RFP without divulging the source 
of the request for the same.  If the Offeror fails to notify the County prior to the date and time 
fixed for submission of proposals of an error or ambiguity in the RFP known to Offeror, or an 
error or ambiguity that reasonably should have been known to Offeror, then Offeror shall not 
be entitled to compensation or additional time by reason of the error or ambiguity or its later 
resolution. 

The County may also modify the RFP, no later than 48 hours prior to the date and time fixed 
for submission of proposals, by issuance of an Addendum to all parties who have received the 
RFP.  All addenda will be numbered consecutively, beginning with 1. 

1.4 Notification of Most Current Address 

Firms in receipt of this RFP shall notify Deborah L. Clark, Jefferson County Purchasing Agent, 
of any address changes, contact person changes, and/or telephone number changes no later 
than 48 hours prior to the date and time fixed for submission of proposals. 

1.5 Proposal Preparation Cost 

Cost for developing proposals is entirely the responsibility of Offerors and shall not be charged 
to Jefferson County. 

14



(RFP 18-049/YS), Security Services and Personnel for Jefferson County                                                       Page 6 of 44 
 

1.6 Signature of Proposal 

A transmittal letter, which shall be considered an integral part of the proposal, shall be signed 
by an individual who is authorized to bind the Offeror contractually.  If the Offeror is a 
corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be provided together with the signature of 
the officer or officers authorized to sign on behalf of the corporation. 

If the Offeror is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be provided with the signature of 
the partner or partners authorized to sign. 

If the Offeror is an individual, that individual shall sign.  If signature is by an agent, other than 
an officer of a corporation or a member of a partnership, a power of attorney or equivalent 
document must be submitted to the Jefferson County Purchasing Department prior to the 
submission of the proposal or with the proposal. 

1.7 Economy of Presentation 

Proposals shall not contain promotional or display materials, except as they may directly 
answer in whole or in part questions contained in the RFP.  Such exhibits shall be clearly 
marked with the applicable reference number of the question in the RFP.  Proposals must 
address the technical requirements as specified in the RFP.  All questions posed by the RFP 
must be answered concisely and clearly.  Proposals that do not address each criterion may be 
rejected and not considered. 

1.8 Proposal Obligation 

The contents of the proposal and any clarification thereof submitted by the selected Offeror 
shall become part of the contractual obligation and incorporated by reference into the ensuing 
contract. 

1.9 Incorporation by Reference and Precedence 

This Agreement is derived from (1) the RFP, written clarifications to the RFP and County’s 
response to questions; (2) the Contractor’s Best and Final Offer, and (3) the Contractor’s 
response to the RFP. 

In the event of a dispute under this Agreement, applicable documents will be referred to for the 
purpose of clarification or for additional detail in the following order of precedence:                            
(1) Amendments to the Agreement in reverse chronological order; (2) the Agreement, 
including the Scope of Work; (3) the Contractor’s Best and Final Offer; (4) the RFP, including 
attachments thereto and written responses to questions and written clarifications; and (5) the 
Contractors response to the RFP. 

1.10 Governing Forms 

In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of these requirements and the 
specifications, the specifications shall govern.  In the event of any conflict of interpretation of 
any part of this overall document, Jefferson County’s interpretation shall govern. 

1.11 Implied Requirements 

Products and services not specifically mentioned in the RFP, but which are necessary to 
provide the functional capabilities described by the Offeror, shall be included in the proposal. 
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1.12 Compliance with RFP Specifications 
It is intended that this RFP describe the requirements and the response format in sufficient 
detail to secure comparable proposals.  Failure to comply with all provisions of the RFP may 
result in disqualification. 
 

1.13 Vendor Registration: SAM (System for Award Management) 
Vendors doing business with Jefferson County are  required to be registered with The System for 
Award Management (SAM), with an “active” status.    
 

The System for Award Management (SAM) is the Official U.S. Government system that consolidated 
the capabilities of CCR/FedReg, ORCA, and EPLS.  There is NO fee to register for this site.  Entities 
may register at no cost directly from the SAM website at: https://www.sam.gov 

Offerors are strongly encouraged to review their firm’s SAM (System for Award 
Management) status prior to Proposal Submission.  
 

1.14 Awarded Vendor(s): Submission of FORM 1295 (Texas Ethics Commission) 
 

In accordance with House Bill 1295 (passed January 1, 2016), Vendors entering into contracts and 
professional agreements with Jefferson County will be required to complete a Certificate of Interested 
Parties (FORM 1295). 
 

In 2017, the Texas legislature amended the law to require Form 1295 to include an “unsworn 
declaration” which includes, among other things, the date of birth and address of the authorized 
representative signing the form. The unsworn declaration, including the date of birth and address of 
the signatory, replaces the notary requirement that applied to contracts entered into before January 1, 
2018. The TEC filing application does not capture the date of birth or street address of the signatory 
and it will not appear on forms that are filed using the TEC filing application. 
 

Upon entering into a contract or professional agreement, the Jefferson County Purchasing 
Department will submit a request to the Vendor to both: 
 

1. Submit a FORM 1295 online via the Texas Ethics Commission website link below.  
Vendors must enter the required information on Form 1295, and print a copy of the completed form.   
The form will include a certification of filing that will contain a unique certification number.   
 

2. Submit a FORM 1295 hard copy (completed & signed by an Authorized Agent of the 
Awarded Vendor), to the Jefferson County Purchasing Department.   
 

FORM 1295, Completion Instructions, and Login Instructions are available via the Texas Ethics 
Commission Website at:  https://www.ethics.state.tx.us/whatsnew/elf_info_form1295.htm 
 

 

1.15 Emergency/Declared Disaster Requirements   
 In the event of an emergency or if Jefferson County is declared a disaster area, by the County, 

State, or Federal Government, a contract (executed in response to this Request for Proposal) 
may be subjected to unusual usage.  Contractor shall service the County during such an 
emergency or declared disaster under the same terms and conditions that apply during non-
emergency/disaster conditions. The pricing as specified in the contract shall apply to serving 
the County’s needs regardless of the circumstances. If Contractor is unable to supply the 
services under the terms of the contract, then Contractor shall provide proof of such disruption 
and a  copy of the invoice from Contractor’s supplier(s).  Additional profit margin as a result of 
supplying services during an emergency or declared disaster shall not be permitted.  In the 
event that additional equipment, supplies, and materials are required during the declared 
disaster, additional shipping, handling and drayage fees may apply. 
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1.16 Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)                                                                
          Mandated Contract Clauses 

If applicable to the work and services being performed by CONTRACTOR under the parties’ 
AGREEMENT, the following provisions are adopted and form part of this AGREEMENT: 
 
 
(A) DAMAGES, 2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to Part 200 (A) 
 
(1) All work to be performed under this AGREEMENT shall be timely commenced. A breach of 
this AGREEMENT by Contractor would cause substantial delay in the completion of the required 
services affecting the safety and welfare of the public.  
 
(2) In the event of Contractor’s breach of its performance obligations, County shall have all rights 
and remedies against Contractor as provided by law. 
 
 
(B) TERMINATION RIGHTS, 2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to Part 200 (B) 
 
Termination for Convenience: Whenever the interests of the County so require, County may terminate 
the parties’ Agreement, in whole or in part, for the convenience of the County. County shall give 
Contractor thirty (30) days prior written notice of termination specifying the portions of the Agreement 
to be terminated and when such termination will become effective. If only portions of the parties’ 
agreement are terminated, Contractor has the right to withdraw from the parties’ Agreement, without 
adverse action or claims. In the event of a termination for convenience by County, Contractor shall be 
entitled to payment for all work and services performed by it up to the effective date of such 
termination. 
 
Termination for Cause:  The County may, by written notice of default to Contractor, terminate the 
parties’ Agreement, in whole or in part, if the Contractor fails to satisfactorily perform any provisions of 
the parties’ agreement after a period of ten (10) following Contractor’s receipt of  a Notice of 
Deficiency provided by County. 
 
(C) EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE (2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to Part 200 
(C))  
 
If applicable to the work and services performed by CONTRACTOR under the AGREEMENT, during 
the performance of the AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR shall comply with the Equal Employment 
Opportunity Clause (41 CFR 60-1.4(b)):  
 
(1) CONTRACTOR will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 
because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.  CONTRACTOR will take affirmative action to 
ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without 
regard to their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited 
to the following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; 
layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including 
apprenticeship. AGREEMENTOR agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and 
applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination 
clause.  
 
(2) CONTRACTOR will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf 
of the CONTRACTOR, state that all qualified applicants will receive considerations for employment 
without regard to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.  
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(3) CONTRACTOR will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which it has a 
collective bargaining agreement or other agreement or understanding, a notice to be provided 
advising the said labor union or workers’ representatives of the CONTRACTOR’S commitments under 
this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and 
applicants for employment.  
 
(4) CONTRACTOR will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 
1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.  
 
(5) CONTRACTOR will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of 
September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor for purpose of 
investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.  
 
(6) In the event of the CONTRACTOR’S noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this 
AGREEMENT or with any of the said rules, regulations or orders, this AGREEMENT may be 
canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the CONTRACTOR may be declared 
ineligible for further government contracts  or federally assisted construction contracts in accordance 
with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other 
sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of 
September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise 
provided by law.  
 
(7) CONTRACTOR will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph (1) 
and the provisions of subparagraphs 1 through 7 in every subcontract or purchase order unless 
exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of 
Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each 
subcontractor or contractor. CONTRACTOR will take such action with respect to any subcontract or 
purchase order as the administering agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, 
including sanctions for noncompliance: provided, however, that in the event CONTRACTOR becomes 
involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or contractor as a result of such 
direction by the administering agency the CONTRACTOR may request the United States to enter into 
such litigation to protect the interest of the United States.  
 
D. DAVIS-BACON ACT AND COPELAND “ANTI-KICKBACK” ACT, 2 CFR §200.326 Appen. II to 
Part 200 (D) 
 
If applicable to the work and services performed by CONTRACTOR under the parties’ AGREEMENT: 
 
(1) Bacon-Davis Act: Applicable to construction or repair of public buildings or public works. see 
FEMA Public Assistance Program and Policy Guide, Ch.2(V)(G)(2), page 32 (FP 104-009-2/January 
2016);  
 
(2) Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act: In contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act, CONTRACTOR shall 
comply with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act (40 U.S.C. §3145), as supplemented by Department of 
Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3, “Contractors and Subcontractors on Public Building or Public Work 
Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States”). The Act provides that the 
contractor and subcontractor must be prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person employed 
in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of the compensation to 
which he or she is otherwise entitled. The GOVERNMENT must report all suspected or reported 
violations to the appropriate Federal agency.  
 
If applicable to the work and services performed by CONTRACTOR under the parties’ AGREEMENT: 
 
(a)  CONTRACTOR shall comply with 18 U.S.C. § 874, 40 U.S.C. § 3145, and the requirements 
of 29 C.F.R. pt. 3 as may be applicable, which are incorporated by reference into this AGREEMENT.  

18



(RFP 18-049/YS), Security Services and Personnel for Jefferson County                                                       Page 10 of 44 
 

 
(b) CONTRACTOR or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontract the clause above and such 
other clauses as FEMA may by appropriate instructions require, and also a clause requiring the 
subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The CONTRACTOR shall be 
responsible for the compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontract with all of these contract 
clauses.  
 
(c)  A breach of the AGREEMENT clause above may be grounds for termination of the 
AGREEMENT, and for debarment as a contractor and subcontractor as provided in 29 C.F.R. §5.12.  
 
E. CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT, 2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to 
Part 200 (E) (40 U.S.C. 3701-3708)  
 
Contracts in excess of $100,000 that involve the employment of mechanics or laborers shall comply 
with 40 U.S.C. 3702 and 3704, as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5). 
Under 40 U.S.C. 3702 of the Act, each contractor and its subcontractors shall compute the wages of 
every mechanic  
and laborer on the basis of a standard work week of 40 hours. Work in excess of the standard work 
week is permissible provided that the worker is compensated at a rate of not less than one and a half 
times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in the work week.  
 

(1) Overtime requirements. No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of the contract 
work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall require or permit 
any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is employed on such work to work 
in excess of forty hours in such workweek unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at 
a rate not less than one and one-halftimes the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of forty 
hours in such workweek. 
 
(2) Violation: liability for unpaid wages: liquidated damages. In the event of any violation of the clause 
set forth in paragraph (I) of this section the contractor and any subcontractor responsible therefor shall 
be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the 
United States (in the case of work done under contract for the District of Columbia or a territory, to 
such District or to such territory), for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages shall be computed 
with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic, including watchmen and guards, employed in 
violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (I) of this section, in the sum of $10 for each calendar day 
on which such individual was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of 
forty hours without payment of the overtime wages required by the clause set forth in paragraph (I) of 
this section. 
 
(3) Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages. The GOVERNMENT shall upon its own 
action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the Department of Labor withhold or 
cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on account of work performed by the contractor or 
subcontractor under any such contract or any other Federal contract with the same prime contractor, 
or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, 
which is held by the same prime contractor, such sums as may be determined to be necessary to 
satisfy any liabilities of such contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated damages as 
provided in the clause set forth in paragraph (2) of this section. 
 
(4) The contractor and subcontractor shall insert in any subcontract the clauses set forth in 
paragraphs (1) through (4) of this section and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include 
these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts.  
 
F. RIGHTS TO INVENTIONS MADE UNDER A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT, 2 CFR §200.326 
Appendix II to Part 200 (F)  
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If applicable to the work and services performed by CONTRACTOR under the parties’ AGREEMENT 
and if the Federal award meets the definition of “funding agreement” under 37 CFR §401.2 (a) and the 
GOVERNMENT wishes to enter into a contract with a small business firm or nonprofit organization 
regarding the substitution of parties, assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or 
research work under that “funding agreement,” the GOVERNMENT must comply with the 
requirements of 37 CFR Part 401, “Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small 
Business.”  
 
G. CLEAN AIR ACT AND FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, 2 CFR §200.326 
Appendix II to Part 200 (G)  
 
CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to 
the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended 
(33 U.S.C. 1251-1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional 
Office of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). 
 
CONTRACTOR shall include the foregoing requirements in each subcontract exceeding $100,000. 
 
H. ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION, 2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to Part 200 (H) 
 
If applicable to the work and services performed by CONTRACTOR under the parties’ AGREEMENT, 
CONTRACTOR shall comply with the mandatory standards and policies of the state regulation 
promulgated in accordance with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (42 U.S.C. § 6201). 
 
I. DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION, 2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to Part 200 (I) 
 
(1) This AGREEMENT is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt. 
3000.   As such, the CONTRACTOR is required to verify that none of the contractor, its principals 
(defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995), or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are excluded (defined 
at 2 C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.935). 
 
(2) The CONTRACTOR must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart 
C and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower tier covered 
transaction it enters into. 
 
(3) This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by GOVERNMENT. If it is later 
determined that the CONTRACTOR did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 
3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies available to GOVERNMENT, the Federal Government may 
pursue available remedies, including but not limited to suspension and/or debarment. 
 
(4) The CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 
C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C AGREEMENT is valid and throughout the period of performance. The 
CONTRACTOR further agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier 
covered transactions. 
 
J. BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT, 2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to Part 200 (J) 
 
CONTRACTOR must file with the GOVERNMENT the required certification. Each tier certifies to the 
tier above that it will not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or 
organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a 
member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in 
connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352. 
Each tier must also disclose  
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any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. 
Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the non-Federal award. If not provided with the 
bid response, CONTRACTOR must complete and submit the Certification Regarding Lobbying Form.  
 
 
K. PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS, 2 CFR §200.326 Appendix II to Part 200 (K) 
and 2 CFR §200.322) 
 
(1) In the performance of this contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of products 
containing recovered materials that are EPA-designated items unless the product cannot be acquired- 
 (a) Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the contract performance 
 schedule; 

(b)    Meeting contract performance requirements; or 
(c)    At a reasonable price. 

 
(2) Information about this requirement is available at EPA's Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines 
web site, http://www.epa.gov/cpg/.  
The list of EPA-designate items is available at http://www.epa.gov/cpg/products/htm. 
 
L. AGREEMENTING WITH SMALL AND MINORITY BUSINESSES, WOMEN'S BUSINESS 
ENTERPRISES, AND LABOR SURPLUS AREA FIRMS (2 CFR §200.321)  
 
Should the CONTRACTOR subcontract any of the work under this AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR 
shall take the following affirmative steps: place qualified small and minority businesses and women's 
business enterprises on solicitation lists; assure that small and minority businesses, and women's 
business enterprises are solicited whenever they are potential sources; divide total requirements, 
when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or quantities to permit maximum participation by small 
and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises; establish delivery schedules, where the 
requirement permits, which encourage participation by small and minority businesses, and women's 
business enterprises; and use the services and assistance, as appropriate, of such organizations as 
the Small Business Administration and the Minority Business Development Agency of the Department 
of Commerce.  
 
M. ACCESS TO RECORDS 
  
(1) CONTRACTOR agrees to provide GOVERNMENT, the FEMA Administrator, the Comptroller 
General of the United States, or any of their authorized representative's access to any books, 
documents, papers, and records of the Contractor which are directly pertinent to this AGREEMENT 
for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions. 
 
(2) CONTRACTOR agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means 
whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed. 
 
(3) CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized representatives 
access to construction or other work sites pertaining to the work being completed under the contract. 
 
N. SEAL, LOGO AND FLAGS 
 
CONTRACTOR shall not use the U.S. Department of Homeland Security’s seal(s), logos, crests, or 
reproductions of flags or likenesses of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security’s agency officials 
without specific FEMA preapproval. 
 
O. COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW, REGULATIONS AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS 
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This is an acknowledgement that FEMA financial assistance will be used to fund the AGREEMENT 
only. CONTRACTOR will comply will all federal law, regulations, executive orders, FEMA policies, 
procedures, and directives. 
 
 
P. NO OBLIGATION BY FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 
 
The Federal Government is not a party to this AGREEMENT and is not subject to any obligations or 
liabilities to GOVERNMENT, CONTRACTOR, or any other party pertaining to any matter resulting 
from the contract. 
 
Q. PROGRAM FRAUD AND FALSE OR FRAUDULENT STATEMENTS OR RELATED ACTS 
 
CONTRACTOR acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims 
and Statements) applies to the CONTRACTOR'S actions pertaining to this contract. 
 
 

1.17 Evaluation 

Jefferson County reserves the right to use all pertinent information (also learned from sources 
other than disclosed in the RFP process) that might affect the County’s judgment as to the 
appropriateness of an award to the best evaluated Offeror.  This information may be appended 
to the proposal evaluation process results.  Information on a service provider from reliable 
sources, and not within the service provider’s proposal, may also be noted and made part of 
the evaluation file.  Jefferson County shall have sole responsibility for determining a reliable 
source.  Jefferson County reserves the right to conduct written and/or oral 
discussions/interviews after the proposal opening.  The purpose of such 
discussions/interviews is to provide clarification and/or additional information to make an 
award is in the best interest of Jefferson County. 

1.18 Withdrawal of Proposal 

The Offeror may withdraw its proposal by submitting a written request over the signature of an 
authorized individual, as described in paragraph 1.6, to the Purchasing Department any time 
prior to the submission deadline.  The Offeror may thereafter submit a new proposal prior to 
the deadline.  Modification or withdrawal of the proposal in any manner, oral or written, will not 
be considered if submitted after the deadline. 

1.19 Minority-Women Business Enterprise Participation 

 It is the desire of Jefferson County to increase the participation of Minority (MBE) and women-
owned (WBE) businesses in its contracting and procurement programs.  While the County 
does not have any preference or set aside programs in place, it is committed to a policy of 
equitable participation for these firms. 

 

1.20 Award 

Jefferson County reserves the right to award this contract on the basis of the Best Offer in 
accordance with the laws of Texas, to waive any formality or irregularity, to make award to 
more than one Offeror, and/or to reject any or all proposals.  In the event the highest dollar 
Offeror meeting specifications is not awarded a contract, the Offeror may appear before 
Commissioners’ Court and present evidence concerning his responsibility. 
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1.21 Ownership of Proposal 

All proposals become the property of Jefferson County and will not be returned to Offerors. 

1.22 Disqualification of Offeror 

Upon signing this proposal document, a contractor offering to sell supplies, materials, services, 
or equipment to Jefferson County certifies that the Offeror has not violated the antitrust laws of 
this state codified in Section 15.01, et seq, Business & Commerce Code, or the Federal 
Antitrust Laws, and has not communicated directly or indirectly the offer made to any 
competitor or any other person engaged in such line of business.  Any or all proposals may be 
rejected if the County believes that collusion exists among the Offerors. 

1.23 Contractual Development 

The contents of the RFP and the selected proposal will become an integral part of the 
contract, but may be modified by provisions of the contract as negotiated.  Therefore, the 
Offeror must be amenable to inclusion in a contract of any information provided (in writing) 
either in response to this RFP or subsequently during the selection process. 

1.24 Assignment 

The selected vendor may not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer this contract without written 
permission of the Jefferson County Commissioners’ Court. 

1.25 Contract Obligation 

Jefferson County Commissioners’ Court must award the contract, and the County Judge or 
other person authorized by Jefferson County Commissioners’ Court must sign the contract 
before it becomes binding on Jefferson County or the Offeror.  Department heads are not 
authorized to sign agreements for Jefferson County.  Binding agreements shall remain in 
effect until all products and/or services covered by this proposal have been satisfactorily 
delivered and accepted. 

1.26 Termination 

Jefferson County reserves the right to terminate the contract for default if the awarded vendor 
breached any of the terms therein, including warranties of Offeror, or if the Offeror becomes 
insolvent or commits acts of bankruptcy.  Such right of termination is in addition to and not in 
lieu of any other remedies Jefferson County may have in law or equity.  Default may be 
construed as, but not limited to, failure to deliver the proper goods and/or services within the 
proper amount of time, and/or to properly perform any and all other requirements to Jefferson 
County’s satisfaction, and/or to meet all other obligations and requirements.  Contracts may be 
terminated without cause upon thirty (30) days’ written notice to either party unless otherwise 
specified. 

1.27 Inspections 

Jefferson County reserves the right to inspect any item(s) or service location(s) for compliance 
with specifications and requirements and needs of the using department.  If a proposal cannot 
furnish a sample of a proposed item, where applicable, for review, or fails to satisfactorily show 
an ability to perform, the County can reject the Offeror as inadequate. 
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1.28 Testing 

Jefferson County reserves the right to test equipment, supplies, material and goods proposed 
for quality, compliance with specifications, and ability to meet the needs of the user.  
Demonstration units must be available for review.  Should the goods or services fail to meet 
requirements and/or be unavailable for evaluation, the offer is subject to rejection. 

1.29 Loss, Damage, or Claim 

The Offeror shall totally indemnify Jefferson County against all claims by its employees, 
agents, or representatives or personal injury arising from any cause.  In addition, the Offeror 
shall totally indemnify Jefferson County against all claims of loss or damage to the Offeror’s 
and Jefferson County’s property, equipment, and/or supplies. 

1.30 Taxes 

 The contractor and its subcontractors, agents and employees, as the case may be, will be 
 responsible for the payment of all federal, state and local taxes, and deposits or contributions 
 imposed or required by law. 
 

1.31 Non-Discrimination 
 

 The successful offeror will be required to comply with the Americans With Disabilities Act and 
with all provisions of federal, state, county and local (if any) laws and regulations to ensure 
that no employee or applicant for employment is discriminated against because of race, color, 
religion, sex, age, handicap or national origin. 

 

1.32 Conflict of Interest 
 

 The agreement entered into pursuant to this RFP will contain the Contractor’s warranty that, 
 except for bona-fide employees or selling agents maintained by the Contractor for the purpose 
 of securing business, no person or selling agency has been employed or retained to solicit this 
 contract upon an agreement or understanding for commission, percentage or contingency. 
 

Further, the contractor will warrant that no kickbacks, gratuities, or contingency fees have 
been paid in connection with this RFP or contract and none has been promised contingent 
upon the award of contract.  And, will still further warrant that to its knowledge and best belief, 
no one being paid under the agreement between the County and the contractor, is engaged in 
any activities which would constitute a conflict of interest with respect to the purposes of said 
agreement.  
 

1.33 Waiver of Subrogation 

Offeror and Offeror’s insurance carrier waive any and all rights whatsoever with regard to 
subrogation against Jefferson County as an indirect party to any suit arising out of personal or 
property damages resulting from the Offeror’s performance under this agreement. 

1.34 Acknowledgment of Insurance Requirements 

By signing its proposal, Offeror acknowledges that it has read and understands the insurance 
requirements for this proposal.  Offeror also understands that evidence of required insurance 
must be submitted within fifteen (15) working days following notification of acceptance of its 
offer; otherwise, Jefferson County may rescind its acceptance of the Offeror’s proposal.  The 
insurance requirements are part of this package.  
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1.35  Insurance 

 The contractor (including any and all subcontractors as defined in Section 1.36.1.3 below) shall, 
at all times during the term of this contract, maintain insurance coverages with not less than the 
type and requirements shown below.  Such insurance is to be provided at the sole cost of the 
contractor.   These requirements do not establish limits of the contractor’s liability. 

 All policies of insurance shall waive all rights of subrogation against the County, its officers, 
 employees and agents; a copy of the policy wording or endorsement is required. 

   Contractor understands their responsibility for their owned, leased, rented, or borrowed business 
and personal property.  A statement of such will be required. 

 Contractor shall furnish Jefferson County with Certificate of Insurance naming Jefferson 
County as additional insured and will provide the actual policy wording or endorsement 
showing as such. 

All insurance must be written by an insurer licensed to conduct business in the State of Texas. 

Minimum Insurance Requirements: 

Public Liability, including Products & Completed Operations        $1,000,000 

Excess Liability                                                                          $1,000,000 

Property Insurance (policy below that is applicable to this project): 
Improvements & Betterments Policy: Improvements/Remodeling (for Lease Tenants) 
Builder’s Risk Policy: Structural Coverage for Construction Projects 
Installation Floater Policy: Improvements/Alterations to Existing Structure 
 
Workers’ Compensation                             Statutory Coverage (See Section 9 Below) 
 

Law Enforcement Liability 

 

1.36   Workers’ Compensation Insurance 

1.36.1  Definitions: 

1.36.1.1 Certificate of coverage (“Certificate”) – A copy of a certificate of insurance, a 
certificate of authority to self-insure issued by the commission, or a coverage 
agreement, DWC-81,  DWC-82, DWC-83, or DWC-84 showing statutory 
workers’ compensation insurance coverage for the person’s or entity’s 
employees providing services on a project, for the duration of the project. 

1.36.1.2 Duration of the project – Includes the time from the beginning of the work on 
the project until the contractor’s/person’s work on the project has been 
completed and accepted by the governmental entity. 

1.36.1.3 Persons providing services on the project (“subcontractor”) in article 
406.096 –  Includes all persons or entities performing all or part of the services 
under the contractor has undertaken to perform on the project, regardless of 
whether that person contracted directly with the contractor and regardless of 
whether that person has employees. This includes, without limitation, 
independent contractors, subcontractor, leasing companies, motor carriers, 
owner-operators, employees of any such entity, or employees of any entity 
which furnishes persons to provide services on the project.  “Services” includes, 
without limitation, providing, hauling or delivering equipment or materials, or 
providing labor, transportation, or other service related to a project.  “Services” 
does not include activities unrelated to the project, such as food/beverage 
vendors, office supply deliveries, and delivery of portable toilets. 
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1.36.2 The Contractor shall provide coverage, based on proper reporting of classification  code 
and payroll amounts and filing any coverage agreements, which meets the statutory 
requirements of Texas Labor Code, Section 401.011(44) for all employees of the 
contractor providing services on the project, for the duration of the project. 

1.36.3 The Contractor must provide a certificate of coverage to the governmental entity prior to 
 being awarded the contract – refer to Section 1.35 above. 

1.36.4 If the coverage period shown on the Contractor’s current certificate of coverage ends 
during  the duration of the project, the Contractor must, prior to the end of the coverage 
period, file a new certificate of coverage with the governmental entity showing that 
coverage has been extended. 

1.36.5 The Contractor shall obtain from each person providing services on a project, and provide 
 to the governmental entity: 

1.36.5.1 A certificate of coverage, prior to that person beginning work on the project, so 
 the governmental entity will have on file certificates of coverage showing 
 coverage for all persons providing services on the project; and 

1.36.5.2 No later than seven (7) days after receipt by the Contractor, a new certificate of 
 coverage showing extension of coverage, if the coverage period shown on the 
 current certificate ends during the duration of the project. 

1.36.6 The Contractor shall retain all required certificates of coverage for the duration of the 
project  and for one (1) year thereafter. 

1.36.7 The Contractor shall notify the governmental entity in writing by certified mail or personal 
delivery, within ten (10) days after the contractor knew or should have known, of any 
change that materially  affects the provision of coverage of any person providing services 
on the  project. 

1.36.8 The Contractor shall post on each project site a notice, in the text, form and manner 
 prescribed by  the Texas Department of Workers’ Compensation, informing all persons 
 providing services on the project that they are required to be covered, and stating how 
 a person may verify coverage and report lack of coverage. 

1.36.9 The Contractor shall contractually require each person with whom it contracts to provide 
 services on a project to: 

1.36.9.1 Provide coverage, based on reporting of classification codes and payroll 
amounts and filing of any coverage agreements, which meets the statutory 
requirements of Texas Labor Code, Section 401.011(44) for all its employees 
providing services on the project, for the duration of the project. 

1.36.9.2 Provide to the Contractor, prior to that person beginning work on the project a 
certificate of coverage showing that coverage is being provided for all 
employees of the person providing services on the project, for the duration of 
the project. 

1.36.9.3 Provide the Contractor, prior to the end of coverage period, a new certificate of 
 coverage showing extension of coverage, if the coverage period shown on the 
 current certificate of coverage ends during the duration of the project. 

1.36.9.4 Obtain from each person with whom it contracts, and provide to the Contractor: 

1.36.9.4.1 A certificate of coverage, prior to the other person beginning 
work on the project; and 

1.36.9.4.2 the coverage period, if the coverage period shown on the current 
 certificate of a new certificate of coverage showing extension of 

26



(RFP 18-049/YS), Security Services and Personnel for Jefferson County                                                       Page 18 of 44 
 

coverage, prior to the end of coverage ends during the duration of  the 
project. 

1.36.9.5 Retain all required certificates of coverage on file for the duration of the project 
 and for one (1) year thereafter. 

1.36.9.6 Notify the governmental entity in writing by certified mail or personal delivery, 
within ten (10) days after the person knew or should have known, of any 
change that  materially affects the provision of coverage of any person 
providing services on the project; and 

1.36.9.7 Contractually require each person with whom it contracts to perform as required 
 by paragraphs 1.36.1. – 1.36.7., with the certificates of coverage to be provided 
 to the person for whom they are providing services. 

1.36.10 By signing this contract or providing or causing to be provided a certificate of coverage, 
the Contractor is representing to the governmental entity that all employees of the 
contractor who will provide services of the project will be covered by workers’ 
compensation coverage for the duration of the project, that the coverage will be based on 
proper reporting of classification codes and payroll amounts, and that all coverage 
agreements will be filed with the appropriate insurance carrier or, in the case of a self-
insured, with the commission’s Division of Self-Insurance Regulation.  Providing false or 
misleading information may subject the contractor to administrative penalties, criminal 
penalties, civil penalties, or other civil actions. 

1.36.11 The Contractor’s failure to comply with any of these provisions is a breach of contract by 
the Contractor which entitles the governmental entity to declare the contract void if the 
Contractor does not remedy the breach within ten (10) days after receipt of notice of 
breach  from the governmental entity. 

 

1.37 Pre-Proposal Conference 

There will be a mandatory pre-proposal conference and facility walk-throughs on Wednesday, 
November 14, 2018, at 10:00 am CDT, at Jefferson County Sheriff’s Conference Room, 1001 
Pearl Street, Beaumont TX, 77701.           

1.38 Delivery of Proposals 

All proposals are to be delivered by 11:00 AM CDT, Tuesday, December 18, 2018, to:                                                   

Jefferson County Purchasing Department                                                                                               
Attention: Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent                                                                             

1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor                                                                                                 
Beaumont, Texas  77701                                                                       

Courthouse Security: Offerors are advised that all visitors to the Courthouse must pass 
through Security.  Offerors planning to hand deliver proposal must allow time to get through 
Security, as a delay in entering the Courthouse will not be accepted as an excuse for late 
submittal. Mondays and Tuesdays are particularly heavy days.  Offerors are strongly urged to 
plan accordingly. 
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   County Holidays – 2018: 

January 1 Monday New Year’s  

January 15 Monday Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 

February 19 Monday President’s Day 

March 30 Friday Good Friday 

May 28 Monday Memorial Day 

July 4 Wednesday Independence Day 

September 3 Monday Labor Day 

November 12 Monday Veteran’s Day 

November 22 & 23 Thursday & Friday Thanksgiving 

December 24 & 25 Monday & Tuesday Christmas 

January 1, 2019 Tuesday New Year’s 

 

Jefferson County will not accept any proposals received after the stated time and date, and 
shall return such proposals unopened to the Offeror. 

Jefferson County will not accept any responsibility for proposals being delivered by third party 
carriers. 

 Proposal Submissions shall be tightly sealed in an opaque envelope or box and plainly 
marked “SEALED PROPOSAL.” The outside of the envelope or box shall also include: 
Proposal Number, Proposal Name, Proposal Due Date, Offeror’s Name and Address; and 
shall be addressed to the Purchasing Agent.   

Proposals will be opened publicly in a manner to avoid public disclosure of contents; however, 
only names of Offerors will be read aloud. 
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1.39 Proposal Submissions During Time of Inclement Weather, Disaster, or 
Emergency 

In case of inclement weather or any other unforeseen event causing the County to close for 
business on the date of a bid/proposal/request for statement of qualifications submission 
deadline, the bid/proposal/request closing will automatically be postponed until the next 
business day that County offices are open to the public. Should inclement weather conditions or 
any other unforeseen event cause delays in courier service operations, the County may issue an 
addendum to all known vendors interested in the project to extend the deadline.  It will be the 
responsibility of the vendor to notify the county of their interest in the project should these 
conditions impact their ability to submit a bid/proposal/statement of qualifications submission 
before the stated deadline. The County reserves the right to make the final judgement call to 
extend any deadline. 

Should an emergency or unanticipated event interrupt normal County processes, and 
bid/proposal/statement of qualifications submissions cannot be received by the Jefferson County 
Purchasing Department’s office by the exact time specified in the RFP and urgent County 
requirements preclude amendment to the RFP, the time specified for receipt of proposal will be 
deemed to be extended to the same time of day specified in the solicitation on the first business 
day on which normal County processes resume. 

 

1.40 Questions 

Questions may be emailed to Yea-Mei Sauer, ysauer@co.jefferson.tx.us.  

 

1.41 Tentative Schedule of Events 

 October 29, 2018 Issuance of Request for Proposal                                              

            November 14, 2018 Mandatory Pre Proposal Conference  and facility walk-through 

 December 18, 2018 Deadline Submission (late proposals will not be considered) 

 December 20, 2018 Proposals distributed to Evaluation Committee  

 January 8, 2019 Evaluation Committee Convenes to Tabulate Scoring and 
Determines Short List 

 January 14, 2019 Conduct Interview/Best and Final Offer/Short List 

 January 21, 2019 Recommendation for Award  

 

Please note:   
The above schedule of events is tentative in nature.  Dates listed are subject to change.   
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2.  Response Format 
 

2.1 Introduction 

Each proposal submitted in response to this RFP must be organized to correspond with those 
numbered sections of this RFP that require a response.  Failure to arrange the proposal as 
requested may result in the disqualification of the proposal.  Conciseness and clarity of content 
are emphasized and encouraged.  Vague and general proposals will be considered                     
non-responsive, and will result in disqualification.  The response must be complete.  Failure to 
provide the required information may result in the disqualification of the proposal.  All pages of 
the proposal must be numbered and the proposal must contain an organized, paginated table 
of contents corresponding to the sections and pages of the proposal. 

  The County requests that proposal submissions NOT be bound by staples or glued spines. 
 

   

2.2 Organization of Proposal Contents 

Each proposal must be organized in the manner described below. 

a. Transmittal Letter 

b . Executive Summary 

c. Table of Contents 

d. Offeror Identifying Information 

e. Offeror Personnel and Organization 

f. Project Requirements 

g. Cost Proposal (Appendix A of RFP)  

h. Other information that may be helpful in the evaluation 

2.3 Transmittal Letter 

The Offeror must submit a transmittal letter that identifies the entity submitting the proposal, 
and includes a commitment by that entity to provide the services required by the County.                    
The transmittal letter must state that the proposal is valid for ninety (90) days from the 
deadline for delivery of proposals to the County.  Any proposal containing a term of less than 
ninety (90) days for acceptance will be rejected as non-responsive. 

The transmittal letter must be signed by a person legally authorized to bind the Offeror to the 
representations in the response.  In the case of a joint proposal, each party must sign the 
transmittal letter.  The Offeror also must indicate, in its transmittal letter, why it believes that it 
is the most qualified Offeror to provide the services described in this RFP. 

The transmittal letter must include a statement of acceptance of the terms and conditions of 
the contract resulting from this RFP.  If Offeror takes exception to any of the proposed terms 
and conditions stated in this RFP, those exceptions must be noted in the transmittal letter.   

However, Offeror must realize that failure to accept the terms specified in this proposal may 
result in disqualification of the proposal. 
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2.4 Executive Summary 

The Offeror must provide an executive summary of its proposal that asserts that the Offeror is 
providing in its response all of the requirements of this RFP.  The executive summary must not 
exceed three (3) pages, and must represent a full and concise summary of the contents of the 
proposal.  The executive summary must not include any information concerning the cost of the 
proposal.  The Offeror must identify any services that are provided beyond those specifically 
requested.  If the Offeror is providing services that do not meet the specific requirements of 
this RFP, but in the opinion of the Offeror are equivalent or superior to those specifically 
requested, any such differences must be noted in the executive summary.  However, the 
Offeror must realize that failure to provide the services specifically required may result in 
disqualification of the proposal. 

2.5 Table of Contents 

Each proposal must be submitted with a table of contents that clearly identifies and denotes 
the location of each title and subtitle of the proposal.  Additionally, the table of contents must 
clearly identify and denote the location of all enclosures of the proposal.  The table of contents 
must follow the RFP’s structure as much as is practical. 

2.6 Offeror Identifying Information 

Offerors must provide the following identifying information: 

a. Name and address of business entity submitting the proposal; 

b. Type of business entity (i.e., corporation, partnership); 

c. Place of incorporation, if applicable; 

d. Name and location of major offices and other facilities that relate to the Offeror’s 
performance under the terms of this RFP; 

e. Name, address, business and fax number of the Offeror’s principal contact person 
regarding all contractual matters relating to this RFP; 

f. The Offeror’s Federal Employer Identification Number, Jefferson County Vendor 
Number and Jefferson County Business License Number, if any; 

g. Full name and address for each member, partner, and employee of the Offeror (and 
any subcontractors) who will perform service’s on this project; and 

h. A statement regarding the financial stability of the Offeror, including the ability of the 
Offeror to perform the functions required by this RFP and to provide those services 
represented by the Offeror in its response. 

2.7 Conflict of Interest 

Each Offeror must disclose any existing or potential conflict of interest relative to the 
performance of the requirements of this RFP.  Examples of potential conflicts may include an 
existing business or personal relationship between the Offeror, its principal, or any affiliate or 
subcontractor, with the County or any other entity or person involved in any way in the project 
that is the subject of this RFP.  Similarly, any personal or business relationship between the 
Offeror, the principals, or any affiliate or subcontractor, with any employee of the County or its  
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suppliers must be disclosed.  Any such relationship that might be perceived or represented as 
a conflict must be disclosed.  Failure to disclose any such relationship or reveal personal 
relationships with state employees may be cause for contract termination.  The County will 
decide if an actual or perceived conflict should result in proposal disqualification. 

Each Offeror must reveal any past or existing relationship between the Offeror, its principal, 
employees, or any affiliate or subcontractor, with any county agency, entity, county employee, 
or other person in anyway involved in the county’s procurement and/or contracting processes.  
It shall be the sole prerogative of the County to determine if such relationship constitutes a 
conflict of interest. 

By submitting a proposal in response to this RFP, all Offerors affirm that they have not given, 
nor intend to give, at any time hereafter any economic opportunity, future employment, gift, 
loan, gratuity, special discount, trip, favor, or service to a public servant or any employee or 
representative of same, in connection with this procurement. 

2.8 Confidential/Proprietary Information 

 If any material in the proposal submission is considered by Offeror to be confidential or 
proprietary information (including manufacturing and/or design processes exclusive to the 
Offeror), Offeror must clearly mark the applicable pages of Offeror’s proposal submission to 
indicate each claim of confidentiality. Additionally, Offeror must include a statement on 
company letterhead identifying all Proposal section(s) and page(s) that have been marked as 
confidential. Jefferson County will protect from public disclosure such portions of a proposal, 
unless directed otherwise by legal authority, including existing open records acts.  Merely 
making a blanket claim that the entire proposal submission is protected from disclosure 
because it contains some proprietary information is not acceptable, and will make the entire 
proposal submission subject  to release under the Texas Public Information Act.   

 By submitting a proposal, Offeror agrees to reproduction by Jefferson County, without cost 
 or liability, of any copyrighted portions of Offeror’s proposal submission or other information 
 submitted by Offeror. 

 

 

 

 

FAILURE BY OFFEROR TO INCLUDE ALL LISTED ITEMS 
MAY RESULT IN THE REJECTION OF ITS PROPOSAL. 
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3.  Proposal Submittal 
 
The Proposal is due no later than 11:00 AM CDT, Tuesday, December 4, 2018, and shall include the 
following: 

 
 Cover sheet identifying the contract/project being proposed, the name and address of 

Offeror, the date of the proposal, and the telephone and facsimile numbers of Offeror. 

 An acknowledgment and/or response to each section of the proposal. 

 Form of business (e.g., corporation, sole proprietorship, partnership); if corporation the 
date and state of incorporation. 

 Identification of three (3) entities for which the Offeror is providing or has provided Security 
Services and Personnel of the type requested, including the name, position, and telephone 
number of a contact person at each entity. 

 Identification of all legal claims, demands, contracts terminated or lawsuits filed, threat-
ened, or pending against the Offeror and/or its principal/officers for the last three (3) years, 
as well as identification of any administrative actions or warnings taken or issued by any 
federal, state, or local governmental agency to Offeror and/or its principals/officers with 
regard to the provision of the same or similar service as covered by this RFP, or the 
payment of moneys under the terms of any agreement(s) relating to such services. 

 One (1) original proposal to include a completed copy of this specifications packet in its 
entirety; and five (5) numbered proposal hard copies to include at a minimum  all pages 
requiring completion and/or marked with instructions to be returned with proposal and any 
other documentation requested within these specifications, should be mailed or delivered 
to: 

Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor 
Beaumont, TX 77701 
        

 Explanations, exceptions, comments, etc., pertaining to the specific sections of the 
specifications.  All comments shall be listed and numbered in order of the respective article 
of the specification. 
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4.  Scope of Services 
 

4.1 Objective 

Jefferson County seeks a contractor to provide security services and personnel for the 
Jefferson County Courthouse, Mid-County Tax Office, and Tax Office – Port Arthur 
Subcourthouse.  The offeror shall also provide a proposed plan of operation to service the 
requested areas as well as a written statement identifying and substantiating that offeror is the 
best qualified to provide the requested services for Jefferson County.  The proposed plan of 
operation should include information regarding job knowledge, emergency action plan, and 
how their security services, officers, managers, and procedures will ensure security servies. 

The security personnel shall be licensed by the State of Texas as a security officer (Texas 
Occupations Code 1702).  The contractor shall secure and maintain all required licenses and 
permits applicable to the lawful functioning within the State of Texas. 

4.2 General Requirements 
  

a. The contractor shall not allow any employee who has been convicted of a felony crime of  
any degree to perform security services for Jefferson County. 

            b. The contractor will also screen all security officers for drug/alcohol abuse.  The contractor 
shall provide documentation showing each employee is drug fee.  Any employee under the 
influence of alcohol or illegal substances shall be dismissed and no payment will be made 
to the contractor for the employee’s services. 

c. All security officers scheduled to work for the County will attend a course on County  
security procedures prior to employment provided by the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office 
Training Division. 

d. All security officers shall be registered through the Texas Private Security Board.  Proof of 
registration shall be provided to the County for each registered employee. 

e. Each security officer shall be fully and neatly uniformed in attire that identifies them as 
security, the name of their company, as well as an identifying name badge.  Security 
officers will be clean shaven, have no body piercings (with the exception of earrings), and 
will have only natural hair colors. 

f.  Each security officer will be allotted 30 minutes (unpaid) for a lunch break and on rare 
occasions they may be required to work unscheduled overtime (as little as 15 to 30 minutes 
up to three hours).  During Emergency Closures of Jefferson County facilities, County 
Bailiffs will be used for security.  Services will not be utilized during County holidays (please 
see list on page 19). 

  

4.3    Individual Location Information 

Jefferson County Courthouse , 1001 Pearl Street & 1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont TX, 
77701 
 
a. Office hours are 8:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, with the exception of County 

holidays as listed on page 19.   
b. There are three (3) pre-designated security posts, with one (1) screening site located at the 

public entrance at 1001 Pearl Street.  The screening site consists of an x-ray device and 
upright magnetomer.  Members of the general public as well as County employees and 
other authorized personnel enter through this main location.  Individuals with a County 
issued identification badge may be admitted without screening.  The entrance at 1149 Pearl 
Street is an employee only entrance and requires a County issued identification badge to 
enter. 
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c.   If any conflict arises, contraband, weapons, or suspected device is discovered the    
Courthouse Security Supervisor or Captain is to be notified. 

d.   The approximate square footage of 1001 Pearl Street is 140,937 sq. ft., and consists of 
three floors.  The approximate square footage of 1149 Pearl Street is 115,490 sq. ft. and 
consists of a basement and seven (7) occupied floors.   

 
Mid County Tax Office, 4605 Jerry Ware Drive, Beaumont TX, 77705 

a.  Office hours are 8:00 am through 4:30 pm, Monday through Friday with the exception of 
County holidays as listed on page 19. 

b.   Financial transactions occur continuously throughout the day as this is one of the Tax 
Assessor/Collector’s locations. 

c.  There is one public entrance with a small parking lot directly in front, wrapping around each 
side of the building.  The approximate square footage of this building is 2,476 square feet, 
and the number of employees ranges between eight (8) and ten (10) per day.   

 
 
Tax Office – Subcourthouse, 525 Lakeshore Drive, Port Arthur TX, 77640 

a. Office hours are 8:00 am – 4:30 pm, Monday through Friday with the exception of County 
holidays as listed on page 19.   

b. Financial transactions occur continuously throughout the day as this is one of the Tax 
Assessor/Collector’s locations. 

c. This department is located inside the Jefferson County Subcourthouse, Port Arthur TX, near 
the public entrance on Waco Avenue.  Directly across the hall is a Constables office and to 
the left and down the hall is a Sheriff’s Warrant office.  The Port Arthur Police Department is 
located across the street at 645 – Fourth Street, Port Arthur TX.   

d. The approximate square footage of this office is 4,200 sq. ft. and the number of employees 
is eight (8) daily.   
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5.  Project Requirements 

 
5.1 Objective 

Each proposal must include a detailed work plan that addresses how work for Jefferson 
County would be performed.  It shall include detailed personnel assignments.  A detailed 
description of major deliverables to be provided must also be included.   

The proposal must include a sample timeline for the completion of each major task included in 
the proposal to the extent practicable, as well as projected completion dates for each major 
activity required.  All proposals submitted in response to this RFP become the property of 
Jefferson County.   

5.2 Offeror Experience 

The successful Offeror must demonstrate extensive experience in and understanding of the 
nature of research and analysis required in order to carry out the intent of this project. 

The proposal must identify all key personnel who are to be part of the proposed consultant 
team and detail their experience.  Jefferson County Commissioners’ Court reserves the right to 
approve each member of the team and to request substitutions. 

The Offeror must describe in detail the current and historical experience the Offeror and its 
subcontractors have that would be relevant to completing the project.  The Offeror must 
provide descriptions and references for all engagements of comparable complexity and 
sensitivity to the requirements of this RFP that have been conducted within the past five (5) 
years.  References must contain the name of key contacts and a telephone number. 

The description of experience must be detailed and cover all relevant contracts that the Offeror 
and its subcontractors, as applicable, have had and all experience similar to this contract that 
qualifies the Offeror to meet the requirements of this contract.  Included must be the names, 
titles, addresses, and current telephone numbers of organizations that may be contacted to 
verify qualifying experience.  The Offeror must indicate whether the organizations so listed are 
included for the purpose of verifying the Offeror’s qualifying experience, or the qualifying 
experience of its subcontractors.  Each experience statement also must include the name and 
types of services directly provided by the Offeror under the contract, and whether the Offeror 
was the contractor or subcontractor. 

The Offeror must briefly state why it believes its proposed services best meet the County’s 
needs and RFP requirements, and the Offeror also must concisely describe any additional 
features, aspects, or advantages of its services in any relevant area not covered elsewhere in 
its proposal. 

5.3 Offeror Personnel and Organization 

The Offeror must provide resumes of all key personnel that will be involved in performing the 
project, and must provide for each person: 

a. Full name (including full middle name); 

b. An employment history; 
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c. A specific description of relevant experience and skills that person has in connection 
with the conduct of financial advisory services that is the subject of this RFP (limit one 
page); 

d. A specific indication of what role the individual will have in this project; and 

e. Any additional helpful information to indicate the individual’s ability to aid the Offeror in 
successfully performing the work involved in this RFP (limit to one page). 

The resumes must present the required personnel in sufficient detail as to provide the County 
an indication that the personnel involved can perform the work specified in this RFP.                        
All proposed personnel will be subject to the County approval. 

Jefferson County is committed to using the selected Performance Review Company according 
to reasonable and well-planned timeframes, to the extent possible.  Jefferson County is 
committed to making available its personnel in a similar manner to enable the Performance 
Review team able to perform its duties in a timely basis.  Each Offeror is required to make a 
statement as to the availability of key personnel to Jefferson County when required. 

The key personnel who are to work on this project, identified in the proposal as such, are 
considered to be essential to the services to be provided.  No substitutions of key personnel 
following contract award will be made without the prior written consent of Jefferson County 
Commissioners’ Court.  All requested substitutes must be submitted to the Jefferson County 
Commissioners’ Court, or, together with their resumes, for approval. 

Each of the successful Offeror’s personnel is subject to removal from this project by Jefferson 
County Commissioners’ Court.  In addition, if the person removed is among the project’s key 
personnel, the replacement must be approved by Jefferson County Commissioners’ Court.         
All replacements of key personnel will be paid at the same rate as the person who was 
replaced, unless the rate normally charged by the replacement is lower, in which case the 
lower rate will be paid.  All replacements of key personnel must be of equal or superior 
experience as the person replaced. 

If applicable, each Offeror must provide a detailed statement setting forth the proposed hourly 
billing rate for all key personnel, and for each additional staff member to be assigned to the 
project.  The hours each of the key personnel and other staff members are projected to work 
on the project.  

Each Offeror must provide any equipment, software, or data communication lines required by 
the successful Offeror’s personnel to complete the work specified in this document.                   
Each Offeror also must identify any personnel related through blood or marriage to the County 
or to any current employee of the County. 

Each Offeror must provide an organizational chart covering the services offered in its proposal, 
indicating lines of authority, names, titles, and functions of individuals assigned.  The Offeror 
must assign a contact person to the project. 
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6.  Proposal Evaluation and Selection Process 

 
6.1 Introduction 

The proposal evaluation and selection process is detailed in this section, as are other factors, 
and the format in which the cost response of each proposal must be submitted. 

6.2 Cost Proposal 

The Offeror must utilize the form provided in Appendix A in its submission of a cost proposal in 
response to this RFP.  The cost proposal must be included in each copy of the proposal.              
Any reworked version of Appendix A that is intended to be a substitute for Appendix A, that is 
provided by a Offeror may be determined as non-responsive, and may result in the proposal’s 
disqualification. 

6.3 Proposal Evaluation and Selection 

Prior to the receipt of proposals, the County will establish an Evaluation Committee.                     
The Committee is expected to include representatives from:   Jefferson County Sheriff’s 
Department 

6.4 Evaluation Criteria:  

a. Responsiveness – 15%  

 This refers to the proposal’s complete responsiveness to all written specifications and 
requirements contained in this RFP. 

b. Implementation Plan – 25% 

 Emphasis is on the efficiency and comprehensiveness of the methods to be used in 
performing the services requested by this RFP and in managing the project. 

c. Offeror Qualifications – 25%  

 This refers to the overall qualifications of Offeror and its past experience in providing 
similar services to those requested by this RFP.  It also refers to an evaluation of the 
quality of Offeror’s performance on previous local government projects. 

d. Personnel Qualifications – 15%  

 This refers to the number and qualifications of the professional personnel who would 
 be assigned to the job.  Consideration will be given to the percentage of time that each 
 would spend on the project.  It also refers to an evaluation of the quality of the 
 performance by each member of the Offeror’s project team on previous projects with 
 the County and similar projects. 

e. Cost of Professional Services – 20%  

This is the expected amount your firm would be compensated for services provided to 
the County.  The County will consider hourly rates, retainer amounts, flat fees or other 
methods.  While this will be an important factor, it will be considered as just one factor 
in the evaluation and selection process. 
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The Evaluation Committee may elect to require an oral presentation from each qualified 
Offeror of the information contained in their proposal.  Any invitation for an oral presentation 
will be solely for the purpose of clarifying proposals received from each qualifying Offeror, and 
will not represent any decision on the part of the evaluation committee as to the selection of a 
successful Offeror. 

Upon completion of their review and any oral presentations, the Evaluation Committee will 
convene one or more times to discuss the proposals as a group.  Each Evaluation Committee 
member will individually score each proposal independently.  Jefferson County Purchasing 
Department will collect all scores and aggregate the scores of all Committee members.              
The Purchasing Department will then prepare a report identifying the proposal that scored the 
highest in the selection process according to the evaluation criteria described in this RFP and  

Upon the selection of an apparent successful Offeror, the Court shall appoint the Purchasing 
Agent to proceed with contract negotiations and attempt to finalize a written contract with the 
apparent successful Offeror.  If a contract cannot be successfully negotiated within a 
reasonable period of time, negotiations will be terminated, and negotiations with the next 
highest-ranking Offeror may commence.  This process may continue until a contract is signed 
or the RFP is withdrawn.  However, the County may, in its sole judgment and at any time upon 
failure of negotiations, choose to reissue or withdraw the RFP rather than continue with 
negotiations.  A notice of award will be sent to all Offeror s immediately following execution of 
a written contract. 

Key staff of the County will be available to the successful Offeror on a reasonable basis, but 
may not be available on holidays or weekends. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cost Proposal 
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Cost Proposal 
(Appendix A) 

 
Using this form, each Offeror must state its proposed charges.  Each Offeror’s charges must 
include the entire cost of providing the services identified in this RFP. 

Cost/Fee Proposals may be submitted in any form(s).  Cost will be a factor in the County’s 
selection process. 

 

Uniformed Security Officer (unarmed)                                  $_______________/hour 

Uniformed Security Officer (armed)          $_______________/hour 

 

 

 

 

Offeror Must Complete and Return This Page With Offer. 
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Non-Disclosure Agreement 

 
In consideration of Jefferson County retaining the services of a consultant and because of the 
sensitivity of certain information which may come under the care and control of Consultant, both 
parties agree that all information regarding the County or any selected County agency subject to this 
Contract; or gathered, produced, or derived from this project (Confidential Information) must remain 
confidential subject to release only by permission of the County, and more specifically agree as 
follows: 

Media releases pertaining to this RFP and/or any resulting contract, or the services to which they 
relate, will not be made without the prior written consent of the County, and then only in accordance 
with explicit written instructions from the County.  The disclosure of the contents of proposals prior to 
the award of a contract under this RFP, or any other violation of this section, may result in 
disqualification. 

1. The Information may be used by Consultant only to assist Consultant in connection with its 
engagement with the County. 

2. Consultant will not, at any time, use the Information in any fashion, form, or manner except in its 
capacity as independent consultant to the County. 

3. Consultant agrees to maintain the confidentiality of any and all deliverables resulting from this 
Contract in the same manner that it protects the confidentiality of its own proprietary products of 
like kind. 

4. The Information may not be copied or reproduced without the County’s written consent. 

5. All materials made available to Consultant, including copies thereof, must be returned to County 
upon the first to occur of; (a) completion of the project, or (b) request by the County. 

6. The foregoing must not prohibit or limit Consultant use of the information (including, but not 
limited to, ideas, concepts, know-how, techniques and methodologies) (a) previously known to it, 
(b) independently developed by it, (c) acquired by it from a third party, or (d) which is or 
becomes part of the public domain through no breach to Consultant of this agreement. 

7. This agreement shall become effective as of the date Information is first made available to 
Consultant and must survive the contract and be a continuing requirement. 

8. The breach of this Nondisclosure Agreement by Consultant shall entitle the County to 
immediately terminate the Agreement upon written notice to Contractor for such breach.  The 
parties acknowledge that the measure of damages in the event of a breach of this Nondisclosure 
Agreement may be difficult or impossible to calculate, depending on the nature of the breach.  
Regardless of whether the County elects to terminate the Agreement upon the breach hereof,     
the County may require Consultant to pay to the County the sum of $1,000 for each breach as 
liquidated damages.  This amount is not intended to be in the nature of a penalty, but is intended 
to be a reasonable estimate of the amount of damages to the County in the event of a breach 
hereof by Consultant.  Comptroller does not waive any right to seek additional relief, either 
equitable or otherwise, concerning any breach of this Agreement. 

[Printed Name of Consultant] 

 By: _____________________________________ 

 Title: ___________________________________ 

 Date: ___________________________________ 

Offeror Must Complete and Return This Page With Offer. 
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Vendor References 
 

Please list at least three (3) companies or governmental agencies (preferably a municipality) where 
the same or similar products and/or services as contained in this specification package were recently 
provided. 
 

THIS FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR OFFER. 
 

REFERENCE ONE 

Government/Company Name:  

Address:  

Contact Person and Title:  

Phone:  Fax:  

Email Address:      Contract Period:  
 

Scope of Work:  

  

   REFERENCE TWO 

Government/Company Name:  

Address:  

Contact Person and Title:  

Phone:  Fax:  

Email Address:  Contract Period:  
 

Scope of Work:  

 

REFERENCE THREE 

Government/Company Name:  

Address:  

Contact Person and Title:  

Phone:  Fax:  

Email Address:  Contract Period:  
 

Scope of Work:  

 

Offeror Must Complete and Return This Page With Offer. 
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Signature Page 

  

As permitted under Article 4413 (32c) V.A.C.S., other governmental entities may wish to participate under the 
same terms and conditions contained in this contract (i.e., piggyback). In the event any other entity participates, 
all purchase orders will be issued directly from and shipped directly to the entity requiring supplies/services. 
Jefferson County shall not be held responsible for any orders placed, deliveries made or payment for 
supplies/services ordered by another entity. Each entity reserves the right to determine their participation in this 
contract.  
 
Would Offeror be willing to allow other governmental entities to piggyback off this contract, if awarded, under the 
same terms and conditions? .................................................................................... Yes      No  
 
This offer shall remain in effect for ninety (90) days from proposal opening and shall be exclusive of federal 
excise and state and local sales tax (exempt). 
 
The undersigned agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish any and all items upon which prices are offered, 
at the price and upon the terms and conditions contained in the Request for Proposal, Conditions of Request for 
Proposal, Terms of Contract, and Specifications and all other items made a part of the accepted contract. 
 
The undersigned affirms that they are duly authorized to execute the contract, that this company, corporation, 
firm, partnership or individual has not prepared this proposal in collusion with any other Offeror, and that the 
contents of this proposal as to prices, terms or conditions of said proposal have not been communicated by the 
undersigned nor by any employee or agent to any other Offeror or to any other person(s) engaged in this type of 
business prior to the official opening of this proposal.  And further, that neither the Offeror nor their employees 
nor agents have been for the past six (6) months directly nor indirectly concerned in any pool or agreement or 
combination to control the price of goods or services on, nor to influence any person to submit a proposal or not 
to submit a proposal thereon. 
 
 
   

Offeror (Entity Name)  Signature 
 
 

  

Street & Mailing Address  Print Name 
 
 

  

City, State & Zip  Date Signed 
 
 

  

Telephone Number  Fax Number 
 
 

  

E-mail Address   
 
 
 

Offeror Must Complete and Return This Page With Offer. 
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Conflict of Interest Questionnaire 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Offeror Must Complete and Return This Page With Offer. 

 

44



(RFP 18-049/YS), Security Services and Personnel for Jefferson County                                                       Page 36 of 44 
 

 
 

Local Government Officer  
Conflicts Disclosure Statement - OFFICE USE ONLY 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Offeror Must Complete and Return This Page With Offer. 

45



(RFP 18-049/YS), Security Services and Personnel for Jefferson County                                                       Page 37 of 44 
 

 
 

Good Faith Effort (GFE) 

 
DETERMINATION CHECKLIST 

 

This information must be submitted with your proposal. 
 

Instructions:  In order to determine if a “Good Faith Effort” was made in soliciting HUBs for 
subcontracting opportunities, the following checklist and supporting documentation shall be completed 
by the Prime Contractor/Consultant, and returned with the Prime Contractor/ Consultant’s bid.  This 
list contains the minimum efforts that should be put forth by the Prime Contractor/Consultant when 
attempting to achieve or exceed the goals of HUB Subcontractor participation.  The Prime 
Contractor/Consultant may extend his/her efforts in soliciting HUB Subcontractor participation beyond 
what is listed below. 

 
  Did the Prime Contractor/Consultant . . . 
 

 Yes  No 1. To the extent practical, and consistent with standard and prudent industry 
standards, divide the contract work into the smallest feasible portions, to allow 
for maximum HUB Subcontractor participation? 

 
 Yes  No 2. Notify in writing a reasonable number of HUBs, allowing sufficient time for 

effective participation of the planned work to be subcontracted? 
 

 Yes  No 3. Provide HUBs that were genuinely interested in bidding on a subcontractor, 
adequate information regarding the project (i.e., plans, specifications, scope 
of work, bonding and insurance requirements, and a point of contract within 
the Prime Contractor/Consultant’s organization)? 

 
 Yes  No 4. Negotiate in good faith with interested HUBs, and not reject bids from HUBs 

that qualify as lowest and responsive bidders? 
 

 Yes  No 5. Document reasons HUBs were rejected?  Was a written rejection notice, 
including the reason for rejection, provided to the rejected HUBs? 

 
 Yes  No 6. If Prime Contractor/Consultant has zero (0) HUB participation, please explain 

the reasons why. 
 

If “No” was selected, please explain and include any pertinent documentation with your bid. 
If necessary, please use a separate sheet to answer the above questions. 

 
 
   

Printed Name of Authorized 
Representative 

 Signature 

 
 
 

  

Title  Date 

Offeror Must Complete and Return This Page With Offer. 
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Notice of Intent (NOI) to Subcontract with 
Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) 

 

This information must be submitted with your bid. 
 

Bidder intends to utilize subcontractors/subconsultants in the fulfillment of this contract (if awarded).                                                                                                                        
 Yes    No 

 

Instructions for Prime Contractor/Consultant:  Bidder shall submit this form with the bid; however, the 

information below may be submitted after contract award, but prior to beginning performance on the 

contract.  Please submit one form for each HUB Subcontractor/Subconsultant with proper signatures, per 

the terms and conditions of your contract. 
 

 

Contractor Name:  HUB:   Yes    No 

 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Project Title & No.:  

 
Prime Contract Amount: $ 

 

 

HUB Subcontractor Name:  

 
HUB Status (Gender & Ethnicity):  

 
Certifying Agency:  Tx. Bldg & Procurement Comm.      Jefferson County      Tx Unified Certification Prog. 
 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  

 
 

 

 
     

Printed Name of Contractor Representative  Signature of Representative  Date 

 
     

Printed Name of HUB  Signature of Representative  Date 

 
NOTE:  NOTHING ON THIS NOTICE OF INTENT FORM IS INTENDED TO CONFER ANY RIGHTS, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, TO ANY THIRD PARTIES. 
 

Pre-Approval for Subcontractor Substitutions must be obtained from the Jefferson County Purchasing Agent’s 
Representative.  The “HUB Subcontractor/Subconsultant Change Form” must be completed and faxed to            
409-835-8456. 

Offeror Must Complete and Return This Page With Offer. 

47



(RFP 18-049/YS), Security Services and Personnel for Jefferson County                                                       Page 39 of 44 
 

Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) 
Subcontracting Participation Declaration Form 

PAGE 1 OF 4 

 
This information must be submitted with your bid. 

 

Bidder intends to utilize subcontractors/subconsultants in the fulfillment of this contract (if awarded).                                                                                                                        
 Yes    No 

 
Prime Contractor:  HUB:   Yes    No 

 
HUB Status (Gender & Ethnicity):  

 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Project Title & No.:  IFB/RFP No.:  

 
Total Contract: $ Total HUB Subcontract(s): $ 

 
Construction HUB Goals:  12.8% MBE:: % 12.6% WBE: % 

 
Sub-goals:  1.7 African-American, 9.7% Hispanic, 0.7% Native American, 0.8% Asian American. 

Use these goals as a guide to diversify. 

 

 
FOR HUB OFFICE USE ONLY: 
 
Verification date HUB Program Office reviewed and verified HUB Sub information Date:  Initials:  

 
 

PART I.  HUB SUCONTRACTOR DISCLOSURE 
 
HUB Subcontractor Name:  

 
HUB Status (Gender & Ethnicity):  

 
Certifying Agency:  Texas Bldg & Procurement Comm.      Texas Unified Certification Prog. 
 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  

 
 

 

Offeror Must Complete and Return This Page With Offer. 
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Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) 
Subcontracting Participation Declaration Form 

PAGE 2 OF 4 
 

HUB SUBCONTRACTOR DISCLOSURE 
 

PART I:  Continuation Sheet                                                                                  (Duplicate as Needed) 
 
 
 
HUB Subcontractor Name:  

 
HUB Status (Gender & Ethnicity):  

 
Certifying Agency:  Tx. Bldg & Procurement Comm.      Jefferson County      Tx Unified Certification Prog. 
 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  

 
 

 

 
HUB Subcontractor Name:  

 
HUB Status (Gender & Ethnicity):  

 
Certifying Agency:  Tx. Bldg & Procurement Comm.      Jefferson County      Tx Unified Certification Prog. 
 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  

 
 

 

 
All HUB Subcontractor Participation may be verified with the 

HUB Subcontractor(s) listed on Part I. 
 

Offeror Must Complete and Return This Page With Offer. 
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Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) 
Subcontracting Participation Declaration Form 

PAGE 3 OF 4 
 

PART II:  STATEMENT OF NON-COMPLIANCE FOR NOT MEETING HUB SUBCONTRACTING GOALS 
 

Please complete Good Faith Effort (GFE) Checklist and attach any supporting documentation. 
 

Our firm was unable to meet the HUB goals for this project for the following reasons: 
 

 All subcontractors to be utilized are “Non-HUBs.”  (Complete Part III) 

 HUBs were solicited but did not respond. 

 HUBs solicited were not competitive. 

 HUBs were unavailable for the following trade(s):  

 Other:  
 

Was the Jefferson County HUB Office contacted for assistance in locating HUBs?  Yes  No 
 

 

PART III:  DISCLOSURE OF OTHER “NON-HUB” SUBCONTRACTS 

 

The bidder shall use this area to provide a listing of all “Non-HUB” Subcontractors, including suppliers, that will 
perform under this project.  A list of those “Non-HUB” Subcontractors the bidder selects, after bid submission, 
shall be provided to the Purchasing Office not later than five (5) calendar days after being notified that bidder is 
the apparent low bidder.  A list of those “Non-HUB” Subcontractors that are selected after contract award must 
be provided immediately after their selection. 
 
Subcontractor Name:  

 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  

 
 

 

Subcontractor Name:  

 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  
 

 

Offeror Must Complete and Return This Page With Offer. 
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Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) 
Subcontracting Participation Declaration Form 

PAGE 4 OF 4 
 

Subcontractor Name:  

 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  
 

 
 

 

Subcontractor Name:  

 
Address:  

                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  
 

 
 

 

I hereby certify that I have read the HUB Program Instructions and Information, truthfully completed all applicable parts of 
this form, and attached any necessary support documentation as required.  I fully understand that intentionally falsifying 

information on this document may result in my not receiving a contract award or termination of any resulting contract. 
 

Name (print or type):  

Title:  

Signature:  

Date:  

E-mail address:  
 

Contact person that will be in charge of invoicing for this project: 
 

Name (print or type):  

Title:  

Date:  

E-mail address:  
 

 

Offeror Must Complete and Return This Page With Offer. 
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Residence Certification/Tax Form 

 
Pursuant to Texas Government Code §2252.001 et seq., as amended, Jefferson County requests Resident Certification.  §2252.001 et seq. 
of the Government Code provides some restrictions on the awarding of governmental contracts; pertinent provisions of §2252.001 are stated 
below: 

 

(3) “Nonresident bidder” refers to a person who is not a resident. 

 

(4) “Resident bidder” refers to a person whose principal place of business is in this state, including a contractor whose ultimate 
parent company or majority owner has its principal place of business in this state. 

 

 I certify that ________________________ [company name] is a Resident Bidder of Texas as defined in Government Code 
§2252.001. 

 

 I certify that ________________________ [company name] is a Nonresident Bidder as defined in Government Code §2252.001 and 
our principal place of business is _________ ____________________ (city and state). 

 

 

Taxpayer Identification Number (T.I.N.):  

Company Name submitting bid/proposal:  

Mailing address:  

If you are an individual, list the names and addresses of any partnership of which you are a general 
partner: 

 

 

 

Property:  List all taxable property owned by you or above partnerships in Jefferson County. 
 

Jefferson County Tax Acct. No.* Property address or location** 

  

  

  

* This is the property amount identification number assigned by the Jefferson County Appraisal District. 
** For real property, specify the property address or legal description.  For business property, specify the address where 

the property is located.  For example, office equipment will normally be at your office, but inventory may be stored as a 
warehouse or other location. 

 

 

Offeror Must Complete and Return This Page With Offer. 
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Bid Affidavit 

 
The undersigned certifies that the bid prices contained in this bid have been carefully reviewed and 
are submitted as correct and final.  Bidder further certifies and agrees to furnish any and/or all 
commodities upon which prices are extended at the price offered, and upon the conditions contained 
in the specifications and the Notice to Bidders. 
 
STATE OF______________________                    COUNTY OF_________________________ 
 
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the State of ____________, 
 
on this day personally appeared ______________________________________________, who 
                                                                                   (name) 
after being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: 
 
“I, ___________________________________________ am a duly authorized officer of/agent  
                      (name) 
for _____________________________________ and have been duly authorized to execute the  
                              (name of firm) 
foregoing on behalf of the said___________________________________________________. 
                                                               (name of firm) 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing bid has not been prepared in collusion with any other bidder or other 
person or persons engaged in the same line of business prior to the official opening of this bid.  
Further, I certify that the bidder is not now, nor has been for the past six (6) months, directly or 
indirectly concerned in any pool or agreement or combination, to control the price of 
services/commodities bid on, or to influence any person or persons to bid or not to bid thereon.” 
 
Name and address of bidder: _____________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

Fax: __________________________________        Telephone#_________________________ 

by: _____________________________________       Title:_____________________________ 
          (print name) 
 
Signature:_______________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by the above-named 
_____________________________________________________________________ on 
 
this the ________ day of_____________________________________, 2018. 
 
                                                                       _____________________________ 
                                                                                    Notary Public in and for 
                                                                                    the State of ____________ 

 

Offeror Must Complete and Return This Page With Offer. 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    10-29-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               166.25     452323
DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     452441
                                                                           211.75**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           142.76     452243
AT&T                                                   67.32     452311
KNIFE RIVER                                         1,115.92     452388
                                                                         1,326.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,263.28     452238
MUNRO'S                                                40.00     452288
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         158.35     452307
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                1,466.48     452336
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .01     452340
TEXAS CONFERENCE OF URBAN COUNTIES                    425.00     452368
ACT PIPE AND SUPPLY                                 1,315.60     452397
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                     149.50     452420
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS                             245.10     452438
IMAGE 360 BEAUMONT                                    136.02     452469
                                                                         7,199.34**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                 957.93     452245
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              336.88     452246
ENTERGY                                               989.40     452266
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     199.95     452282
MUNRO'S                                                23.40     452288
OFFICE DEPOT                                           28.19     452291
STRATTON INC.                                          94.42     452328
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .09     452340
WESTEND HARDWARD CO                                     8.36     452363
FIRST CALL                                            288.28     452369
BILL WILLIAMS                                         200.00     452387
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               5,281.91     452398
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           127.97     452410
ON TIME TIRE                                          216.00     452412
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   230.50     452426
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                  737.24     452428
                                                                         9,720.52**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              217.54     452246
MUNRO'S                                                65.58     452288
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               104.46     452292
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 290.42     452296
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          32.82     452307
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  22.85     452309
TRIANGLE AIR CARE, INC.                             1,108.00     452322
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.30     452357
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                            600.77     452389
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   111.84     452422
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   588.74     452426
HR DIRECT                                              67.75     452443
                                                                         3,230.07**
ENGINEERING FUND

ESRI - ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS                        2,015.00     452236
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     452357
                                                                         2,015.47**
PARKS & RECREATION

JIFFY TROPHIES                                         51.00     452277
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              460.80     452423
                                                                           511.80**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     497.01     452256

89
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                                    10-29-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,645.89     452291
PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                    551.00     452297
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.22     452306
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     452340
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          369.46     452357
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          378.40     452406
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     98.50     452445
                                                                         3,561.50*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.63     452357
                                                                             1.63*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.42     452357
                                                                            14.42*
COUNTY CLERK

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             206.32     452280
OFFICE DEPOT                                           17.68     452291
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          251.25     452357
                                                                           475.25*
COUNTY JUDGE

CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                               2,308.00     452255
BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   319.80     452258
CATHERINE BRUNEY                                      500.00     452269
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               1,000.00     452304
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.34     452357
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                    1,600.00     452367
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 2,500.00     452403
COURTNEY DAVIS                                        500.00     452409
JOSHUA C HEINZ                                        500.00     452414
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       500.00     452435
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     452444
                                                                        10,132.14*
RISK MANAGEMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          120.33     452291
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.29     452357
                                                                           138.62*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          244.71     452357
                                                                           244.71*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   106.20     452259
THE EXAMINER                                        1,980.00     452261
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          156.88     452357
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     87.94     452445
                                                                         2,331.02*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  140.00     452276
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    33,650.58     452281
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    300.00     452293
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            612.33     452313
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                          8,594.60     452320
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      91.00     452334
IEA - INSPIRE, ENCOURAGE, ACHIEVE                 160,000.00     452355
ALLISON, BASS & ASSOCIATES, LLP                     3,056.50     452372
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,544.91     452374
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        4,005.34     452406
                                                                       211,995.26*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                          140.75     452291
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     452354
                                                                           216.73*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          296.31     452357

90
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                                    10-29-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ACCESS IMAGING SOLUTIONS                           10,271.00     452399
AMG PRINTING & MAILING LLC                          1,242.75     452460
                                                                        11,810.06*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          353.35     452291
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     452340
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          395.73     452357
                                                                           749.11*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JERRY HOLMES                                          487.00     452268
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              25.95     452280
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,142.62     452291
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          330.64     452357
MCM ELEGANTE HOTEL                                    324.30     452384
MARCELO MOLFINO                                       115.67     452446
                                                                         2,426.18*
DISTRICT CLERK

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                         1,278.94     452243
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  472.47     452276
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             610.94     452280
OFFICE DEPOT                                          277.68     452291
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          266.28     452357
                                                                         2,906.31*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           67.71     452291
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.28     452357
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                               1,270.70     452395
                                                                         1,352.69*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     452357
                                                                              .82*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.90     452357
                                                                             4.90*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                4,560.93     452248
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                1,462.50     452301
TEXAS CENTER FOR JUDICIARY                             55.00     452318
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           64.16     452357
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  191.84     452418
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                               2,805.00     452450
PATRICK F MCCANN                                   44,580.00     452474
                                                                        53,719.43*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      100.00     452415
                                                                           100.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        950.00     452241
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  325.00     452248
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       325.00     452262
MARVA PROVO                                         1,050.00     452299
ANITA F. PROVO                                      1,750.00     452300
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  300.00     452301
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 325.00     452304
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       875.00     452362
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     450.00     452378
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,465.42     452381
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                 1,500.00     452390
ALLEN PARKER                                          150.00     452402
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      225.00     452415
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  575.00     452421
TARA SHELANDER                                        225.00     452425
MELANIE AIREY                                         225.00     452434
GORDON D FRIESZ                                       500.00     452439
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WRIGHT PITRE & FREIMUTH PLLC                          500.00     452473
                                                                        12,715.42*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           30.40     452357
                                                                            30.40*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.05     452357
                                                                             2.05*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          215.88     452291
                                                                           215.88*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

POSTMASTER                                          1,020.00     452298
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .42     452340
                                                                         1,020.42*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           52.58     452357
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           37.10     452359
                                                                            89.68*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   107.12     452260
AT&T                                                   32.53     452311
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .10     452340
                                                                           139.75*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                          239.06     452291
                                                                           239.06*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.86     452357
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           72.61     452360
                                                                            75.47*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  637.50     452248
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,180.18     452276
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           28.21     452357
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     452379
                                                                         2,095.89*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  250.00     452248
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,046.44     452276
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                2,037.50     452301
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.10     452357
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      250.00     452415
TURK LAW FIRM                                         300.00     452416
                                                                         4,899.04*
COURT MASTER

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           202.08     452243
                                                                           202.08*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          227.21     452291
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.90     452357
KARA HAWTHORN                                         549.12     452407
TEXAS MEDIATOR CREDENTIALING ASSOC                    150.00     452429
TEXAS MEDIATOR CREDENTIALING ASSOC                    150.00     452430
                                                                         1,081.23*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 1,105.00     452272
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   537.57     452340
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,127.26     452357
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                           2,021.69     452366
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INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS OF HOUSTON                       881.00     452393
GOLD COAST ARMORY LLC                              25,038.02     452431
VIGILANT SOLUTIONS                                 13,700.00     452452
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                     452.50     452457
                                                                        44,863.04*
CRIME LABORATORY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  580.20     452276
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      136.69     452392
STERICYCLE, INC                                     1,713.23     452468
                                                                         2,430.12*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     14,018.02     452251
TEXAS COMMISSION ON JAIL STANDARDS                     25.00     452319
COKER DOORS & MOLDING CO.                           1,692.50     452333
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.53     452340
PORTER-STRAIT INSTRUMENT CO., INC.                  7,724.00     452383
GALLS LLC                                             403.88     452437
CORRHEALTH LLC                                     78,900.85     452465
                                                                       102,765.78*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 28.59     452263
OFFICE DEPOT                                          173.48     452291
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       51.89     452354
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.64     452357
NISHA AMIN                                            703.00     452391
                                                                           960.60*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

AMERICAN RED CROSS, INC.                              140.00     452242
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      2,603.20     452251
EPS                                                   499.92     452257
FLOWERS FOODS                                         170.36     452376
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   3,006.47     452377
SOUTHERN FOLGER DETENTION EQUIPMENT                11,454.00     452394
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     452400
                                                                        17,953.95*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              19.25     452280
OFFICE DEPOT                                          195.90     452291
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             61.86     452337
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     452354
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           51.36     452357
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                 1,517.00     452455
                                                                         2,073.31*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     452354
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     452354
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                           99.99     452291
SOLAR SPECIALTIES                                     160.00     452308
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     452354
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.34     452357
LAKE COUNTRY CHEVROLET, INC.                       29,997.58     452471
                                                                        30,188.90*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

CARPENTER'S TIME CENTER INC.                          626.00     452249
COCOMO JOE'S                                           37.50     452254
OFFICE DEPOT                                          193.77     452291
TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       600.00     452310
AT&T                                                   32.51     452311
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     452340
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     452354
                                                                         1,603.78*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

93



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   6
                                    10-29-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          117.13     452291
ORANGE COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR                         350.00     452331
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     452354
                                                                           581.10*
COUNTY MORGUE

L&W SUPPLY CORPORATION                                368.32     452467
                                                                           368.32*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.00     452240
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     452252
ENTERGY                                                70.00     452267
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              150.25     452295
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     452327
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           64.79     452357
JESSICA RAWLINSON                                     105.00     452375
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     452404
JOHNNIE ROBERTS                                       314.32     452432
                                                                         6,488.44*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYTON THOMPSON FUNERAL HOME                       1,500.00     452253
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     452265
OFFICE DEPOT                                          334.72     452291
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              119.00     452295
AT&T                                                   32.53     452311
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            129.92     452314
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     452327
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          49.32     452339
JOHNNIE ROBERTS                                       314.32     452432
                                                                         7,224.89*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     452239
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       4,649.06     452339
                                                                         5,649.06*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                       1,656.68     452364
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               458.20     452365
                                                                         2,114.88*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .17     452340
                                                                              .17*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

VECTOR SECURITY                                        30.00     452459
TDS OPERATING INC                                      77.40     452464
                                                                           107.40*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  349.50     452247
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                169.85     452250
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     10,984.19     452251
ENTERGY                                            46,258.51     452266
M&D SUPPLY                                             63.30     452283
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 982.97     452303
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         172.52     452306
AT&T                                                5,592.16     452311
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             22.24     452317
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   624.51     452340
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,808.46     452373
BELT SOURCE                                           114.65     452385
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                  22,687.76     452420
ADVANTAGE INTEREST INC                              3,982.00     452461
                                                                        94,812.62*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

AT&T                                                   61.92     452311
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .39     452340
                                                                            62.31*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY
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RITTER @ HOME                                         147.10     452302
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 111.58     452305
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         106.13     452306
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   1,925.52     452420
BOSCO INDUSTRIES                                      993.00     452449
                                                                         3,283.33*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    20,013.40     452238
CLASSIC TINT                                           60.00     452244
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    907.81     452271
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                      52.44     452279
M&D SUPPLY                                            473.75     452283
MUNRO'S                                                92.40     452288
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     212.00     452294
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 198.90     452296
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     452342
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     452343
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     452344
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     452345
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     452346
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     452347
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     452348
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     452349
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     452350
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     452351
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     452352
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     452353
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      998.76     452380
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          1,118.86     452396
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             162.62     452408
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   389.64     452422
DENNIS LOWE                                           297.35     452447
SNAP ON TOOLS                                         302.95     452451
                                                                        25,370.88*
VETERANS SERVICE

HILARY GUEST                                          200.34     452370
                                                                           200.34*
                                                                       674,318.31**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,348.07     452274
GREG MARCINIAK                                        355.78     452285
MUNRO'S                                                44.45     452288
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  19.14     452305
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  12.52     452324
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .06     452340
SALADIN PUMP & EQUIPMENT                              444.93     452472
                                                                         2,224.95**
TOBACCO SETTLEMENT FUND

JULIE ROGERS "GIFT OF LIFE" PROGRAM               150,000.00     452386
                                                                       150,000.00**
FEMA EMERGENCY

M&D SUPPLY                                             30.10     452284
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                1,123.51     452325
GULF COAST                                          2,691.15     452454
                                                                         3,844.76**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

JUDY PAASCH                                            40.00     452381
PATRICIA VELASCO                                       20.00     452442
                                                                            60.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

KWP TELECOM LLC                                       540.00     452440
                                                                           540.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                6,620.53     452418
                                                                         6,620.53**
EMPG GRANT
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TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            100.50     452316
                                                                           100.50**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

ANITA F. PROVO                                        300.00     452300
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       31.42     452354
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                    10,539.00     452433
TRUECORE BEHAVIORAL SOLUTIONS LLC                   4,869.00     452466
                                                                        15,739.42**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  264.75     452276
HAYS COUNTY                                         5,910.00     452330
CORNELL CORRECTIONS OF TEXAS                        1,109.48     452424
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                     4,448.03     452433
                                                                        11,732.26**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  616.50     452276
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            166.19     452315
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .78     452340
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       48.96     452354
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           64.02     452357
                                                                           896.45**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

AIR COMFORT, INC.                                     367.50     452237
ENTERGY                                             2,024.47     452266
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            385.00     452270
JEFFERSON CTY. WOMEN'S CENTER                          12.50     452273
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 159.00     452278
MARKET BASKET                                          11.96     452286
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               150.00     452287
OFFICE DEPOT                                          274.07     452291
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,272.87     452312
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     452326
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .05     452340
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       15.72     452354
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,278.64     452377
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     452400
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,244.66     452417
SOUTHERN SUPPLY                                       149.60     452448
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     452468
                                                                        11,931.04**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL                    300.00     452275
LAND MANOR, INC.                                    1,036.00     452338
                                                                         1,336.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

TEXAS HISTORICAL FOUNDATION                            45.00     452321
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.66     452357
                                                                            52.66**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.96     452354
                                                                           227.96**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ENTERGY                                             1,228.50     452266
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                    11.83     452340
                                                                         1,240.33**
AIRPORT FUND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  462.00     452276
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,508.23     452291
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 635.75     452303
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          54.40     452307
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               243.30     452323
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       130.00     452329
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               473.84     452332
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     452340
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E. SULLIVAN ADVERTISING & DESIGN                   13,125.00     452341
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     452354
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 160.63     452401
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   4,340.22     452420
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   119.74     452422
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         92,621.81     452427
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   809.85     452436
WAUKESHA-PEARCE INDUSTRIES LLC                        293.69     452458
F&W ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC                     5,460.00     452470
                                                                       120,476.48**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GULF COAST                                          3,614.84     452453
                                                                         3,614.84**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                73,221.72     452462
UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY                 97,969.05     452463
                                                                       171,190.77**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,652.00     452413
                                                                         1,652.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

LISA HAYES & ATTORNEY YSIDRA KYLES                 30,000.00     452475
                                                                        30,000.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            10,476.25     452382
                                                                        10,476.25**
BAIL BONDING FUND

KEITH DAY                                          40,000.00     452358
                                                                        40,000.00**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 205.08     452264
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  735.40     452276
ORANGE COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR                         400.00     452331
GALLS LLC                                             164.00     452437
VIGILANT SOLUTIONS                                  5,000.00     452452
                                                                         6,504.48**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                200.00     452456
                                                                           200.00**
ORCA - IKE

MILLENIUM PRODUCTS INC                             43,704.60     452405
                                                                        43,704.60**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      265.99     452354
                                                                           265.99**
DISTRICT CRT RECORDS TECH

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           880.02     452243
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                       795.00     452411
                                                                         1,675.02**
MARINE DIVISION

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                          103.09     452361
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                           2,605.25     452366
PORTER-STRAIT INSTRUMENT CO., INC.                  7,912.00     452383
PALMER POWER                                       20,900.40     452419
GALLS LLC                                           3,062.00     452437
                                                                        34,582.74**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                  23,678.00     452371
                                                                        23,678.00**
FY 2017 PORT SECURITY GRT
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MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                            162,078.97     452335
                                                                       162,078.97**
                                                                     1,555,180.26***
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re:SearchTX Participation Agreement 
 
This Participation Agreement is made between Tyler Technologies, Inc. and Client. 
 
WHEREAS, Tyler and the Texas Office of Court Administration (the “OCA”) entered into a certain Master 
Electronic Filing Agreement dated November 8, 2012 (the “2012 OCA eFile Agreement”) whereby Tyler 
has made available to Texas courts Tyler’s electronic filing system;  
 
WHEREAS, under the 2012 OCA eFile Agreement, Tyler agreed to develop a document search/retrieval 
portal to be made available to Users;  
 
WHEREAS, Tyler has developed such portal, re:SearchTX, as further described herein; and, 
 
WHEREAS, Client wishes to make available certain documents and other data to re:SearchTX. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual covenants and promises set forth 
in this Agreement, Tyler and Client agree as follows: 
 
SECTION A – DEFINITIONS 

1. “Agreement” means this Participation Agreement. 

2. “Client” means __________ County, Texas. 

3. “Documents” means accepted electronic filings, rulings, opinions, or any other documents that you 
deem appropriate for access through re:SearchTX. 

4. “Effective Date” means the date on which your authorized representative signs the Agreement. 

5. “Metadata” means a set of data that describes and gives information about case records and the 
Documents. 

6. “re:SearchTX” or “Tyler Software” means the document search/retrieval portal envisioned by the  
2012 OCA eFile Agreement, whereby Users are able to search Metadata stored in the document 
search/retrieval portal to direct Users to county-stored documents as authorized by the stakeholders 
owning the records 

7. “Tyler” means Tyler Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation. 

8. “Users” means those users permitted to access re:SearchTX as authorized by the OCA. 

9. “we”, “us”, “our” and similar terms mean Tyler. 

10. “you” and similar terms mean Client. 

SECTION B – ACCESS and OWNERSHIP 

1. Integrated Method. We will use our standard APIs to integrate your case management system directly 
with re:SearchTX, allowing court documents and information to be exchanged between your case 
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management system and re:SearchTX. The APIs will allow security parameters to be exchanged, 
preventing unauthorized access to confidential court documents and records through re:SearchTX. 
Tyler will enable this integration and provide access to Users upon the Client’s written notice to 
proceed. 

2. Portal Access. We will host and provide re:SearchTX to allow Users to search Metadata stored within 
re:SearchTX that directs Users to Documents you store outside of re:SearchTX. At no cost to the Client, you 
will provide us with access to the Documents to the extent necessary for us to perform our obligations under 
this Agreement. 

3. Ownership. 

3.1. You retain all ownership and intellectual property rights to the Documents and Metadata. Nothing 
in this Agreement shall be deemed to vest in us any ownership rights in and to your Documents 
and Metadata; provided, however, you grant us a nonexclusive, perpetual, irrevocable, fully paid, 
royalty-free, license to the Documents and Metadata, consistent with the contemplated use of 
re:SearchTX under the 2012 OCA eFile Agreement, including any amendments thereto. 

3.2. We reserve all rights not expressly granted to you in this Agreement. We own the title, copyright, 
and other intellectual property rights in Re:SearchTX. 

SECTION C – TERM, TERMINATION and DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

1. Term. The term of this Agreement (“Term”) shall commence on the Effective Date and shall continue in 
accordance with the term set forth in the 2012 OCA eFile Agreement, including all renewals thereof. 

2. Termination for Cause. Either party may terminate this Agreement for “Cause”; provided, however, 
that such party follows the procedures set forth in Section C(3). For purposes of this Section C(2), 
“Cause” means either: (a) a material breach of this Agreement, which has not been cured within thirty 
(30) days of the date such party receives written notice of such breach; (b) breach of Confidentiality in 
Section E(8); or (c) If Tyler becomes insolvent or bankrupt, or is the subject of any proceedings relating to 
its liquidation or insolvency or for the appointment of receiver or similar officer for it, has a receiver of its 
assets or property appointed or makes an assignment for the benefit of all or substantially all of its 
creditors, or institutes, or causes to be instituted any proceeding in bankruptcy or reorganization or 
rearrangement of its affairs. 

No party may terminate this Agreement under this Section 2 until it follows the dispute resolution 
procedures set forth in Section C(3). 

3. Dispute Resolution. Subject to applicable law, including but not limited to the Texas Public Information Act, 
you agree to provide us with written notice within thirty (30) days of becoming aware of a dispute. You 
agree to cooperate with us in trying to reasonably resolve all disputes, including, if requested by either 
party, appointing a senior representative to meet and engage in good faith negotiations with our 
appointed senior representative. Senior representatives will convene within thirty (30) days of the written 
dispute notice, unless otherwise agreed. Except for the Open Meetings Act, all meetings and discussions 
between senior representatives will be deemed confidential settlement discussions not subject to 
disclosure under Federal Rule of Evidence 408 or any similar applicable state rule. If we fail to resolve the 
dispute, either of us may assert our respective rights and remedies in a court of exclusive jurisdiction in 
Collin County, Texas. Nothing in this section shall prevent you or us from seeking necessary injunctive relief 
during the dispute resolution procedures 
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SECTION D – INDEMNIFICATION AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

 

1. Intellectual Property Infringement Indemnification.  

1.1 We will defend, indemnify and hold harmless you and your agents, officials, and employees from 
and against any third-party claim(s) that the Tyler Software or Documentation infringes that third 
party’s patent, copyright, or trademark, or misappropriates its trade secrets, and will pay the 
amount of any resulting adverse final judgment (or settlement to which we consent). You must 
notify us promptly in writing of the claim and give us control over its defense or settlement. You 
agree to provide us with reasonable assistance, cooperation, and information in defending the 
claim at our expense. 

1.2 Our obligations under this Section D(1) will not apply to the extent the claim or adverse final 
judgment is based on your: (a) use of a previous version of the Tyler Software and the claim would 
have been avoided had you installed and used the current version of the Tyler Software, and we 
provided notice of that requirement to you as well as a commercially reasonable timeframe within 
which to perform the version upgrade; (b) combining the Tyler Software with any product or device 
not provided, contemplated, or approved by us; (c) altering or modifying the Tyler Software, 
including any modification by third parties at your direction or otherwise permitted by you; (d) use 
of the Tyler Software in contradiction of this Agreement, including with non-licensed third parties; 
or (e) willful infringement or misappropriation, including use of the Tyler Software after we notify 
you to discontinue use due to such a claim. 

1.3 If we receive information concerning an infringement or misappropriation claim related to the 
Tyler Software, we may, at our expense and without obligation to do so, either: (a) procure 
for you the right to continue its use; (b) modify it to make it non-infringing or non-
misappropriating; or (c) replace it with a functional equivalent, in which case you will stop 
running the allegedly infringing Tyler Software immediately. Alternatively, we may decide to 
litigate the claim to judgment, in which case you may continue to use the Tyler Software 
consistent with the terms of this Agreement. 

1.4 If an infringement or misappropriation claim is fully litigated and your use of the Tyler Software is 
enjoined by a court of competent jurisdiction, in addition to paying any adverse final judgment (or 
settlement to which we consent), we will, at our option, either: (a) procure the right to continue 
its use; (b) modify it to make it non-infringing; (c) replace it with a functional equivalent; or (d) 
terminate your license and refund the license fees paid for the infringing Tyler Software, as 
depreciated on a straight-line basis measured over seven (7) years from the Effective Date. We 
will pursue those options in the order listed herein. This section provides your exclusive remedy 
for third party copyright, patent, or trademark infringement and trade secret misappropriation 
claims. 

2. General Indemnification. We will defend, indemnify and hold harmless you and your agents, officials, 
and employees from and against any and all third-party claims, losses, liabilities, damages, costs, and 
expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees and costs) for (a) personal injury or property damage to 
the extent caused by our negligence or willful misconduct; or (b) our violation of a law applicable to our 
performance under this Agreement, including our violation of laws relating to the protection of non-
public information regarding minors, mentally ill individuals, and expunged criminal records. You must 
notify us promptly in writing of the claim and give us sole control over its defense or settlement. You 
agree to provide us with reasonable assistance, cooperation, and information in defending the claim 
at our expense. 
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3. Limitation of Liability. OUR LIABILITY TO YOU FOR DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH 
THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER BASED ON A THEORY OF CONTRACT OR TORT, INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE 
AND STRICT LIABILITY, SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE CORRECTION OF DEFECTS IN THE PORTAL. IN NO 
EVENT SHALL EITHER PARTY BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR SPECIAL DAMAGES OF 
ANY KIND, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOST REVENUES OR PROFITS, OR LOSS OF BUSINESS OR 
LOSS OF DATA ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT, IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER THE PARTIES HAVE 
ADVANCE NOTICE OF THE POSSIBILITIES OF SUCH DAMAGE. 

SECTION E – GENERAL TERMS 

1. Compliance with Laws. In providing the services herein, we will comply with all applicable federal, 
state of Texas, and local laws, ordinances, and regulations. 

2. No Warranty. You acknowledge that all Documents are received directly from you on an “AS IS” basis, and 
that we do not edit, and cannot independently verify, the completeness or accuracy of the Documents or 
Metadata. All Documents retrieved through the re:SearchTX are provided on an “AS IS” basis. Neither party 
makes any representation or warranty related to the accuracy or completeness of any such Documents and 
shall have no liability arising from or relating to the same. WE MAKE NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY 
RELATED TO THE PERFORMANCE OF THE PORTAL, AND DISCLAIM ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, INCLUDING 
THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

3. Binding Effect; No Assignment. This Agreement shall be binding on, and shall be for the benefit of, either 
your or our successor(s) or permitted assign(s). Except for laws of the State of Texas, neither party may 
assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party; provided, however, your 
consent is not required for an assignment by us as a result of a corporate reorganization, merger, 
acquisition, or purchase of substantially all of our assets.  

4. No Intended Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is entered into solely for the benefit of you 
and us. No third party will be deemed a beneficiary of this Agreement, and no third party will have 
the right to make any claim or assert any right under this Agreement. 

5. Independent Contractor. We are an independent contractor for all purposes under this Agreement. 

6. Notices. All notices or communications required or permitted as a part of this Agreement, such as notice of an 
alleged material breach for a termination for cause or a dispute that must be submitted to dispute resolution, 
must be in writing and will be deemed delivered upon the earlier of the following: (a) actual receipt by the 
receiving party; (b) upon receipt by sender of a certified mail, return receipt signed by an employee or agent 
of the receiving party; (c) upon receipt by sender of proof of email delivery; or (d) if not actually 
received, five (5) days after deposit with the United States Postal Service authorized mail center with 
proper postage (certified mail, return receipt requested) affixed and addressed to the other party at 
the address set forth on the signature page hereto or such other address as the party may have 
designated by proper notice. The consequences for the failure to receive a notice due to improper 
notification by the intended receiving party of a change in address will be borne by the intended 
receiving party. 

7. Client Lists. You agree that we may identify you by name in client lists, marketing presentations, and 
promotional materials. 
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8. Confidentiality. Subject to applicable law, including but not limited to the Texas Public Information 

Act, both parties recognize that their respective employees and agents, in the course of performance 
of this Agreement, may be exposed to confidential information and that disclosure of such 
information could violate rights to private individuals and entities, including the parties. Confidential 
information is nonpublic information that a reasonable person would believe to be confidential and 
includes, without limitation, non-public information regarding minors, mentally ill individuals, and 
expunged criminal records; and personal identifying information (e.g., social security numbers) and 
trade secrets, each as defined by applicable state law. Each party agrees that it will not disclose any 
confidential information of the other party and further agrees to take all reasonable and appropriate 
action to prevent such disclosure by its employees or agents. The confidentiality covenants contained 
herein will survive the termination or cancellation of this Agreement. This obligation of confidentiality 
will not apply to information that: 

(a) is in the public domain, either at the time of disclosure or afterwards, except by breach of this 
Agreement by a party or its employees or agents; 

(b) a party can establish by reasonable proof was in that party's possession at the time of initial 
disclosure; 

(c) a party receives from a third party who has a right to disclose it to the receiving party; or 

(d) is the subject of a legitimate disclosure request under the open records laws or similar 
applicable public disclosure laws governing this Agreement; provided, however, that in the 
event you receive an open records or other similar applicable request, you will give us prompt 
notice and otherwise perform the functions required by applicable law. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Tyler understands that Client is a unit of local government and 
therefore is subject to the Texas Public Information Act. Should Client receive a request from a third 
party for Confidential Information, it shall promptly notify Tyler of such request in writing, including a 
copy of such request, and shall thereafter assert any applicable exceptions under said Act to the Texas 
Attorney General for a ruling on whether the requested information must be released. Client shall not 
be required to institute litigation to challenge a ruling from the Texas Attorney General that the 
requested information must be released, however, Client shall not impair Tyler’s rights to seek 
protection of Confidential Information in the manner allowed by applicable law. Nothing herein shall 
be interpreted to abrogate Client’s duties under the Public Information Act. 

9. Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with 
the laws of the State of Texas, without regard to its rules on conflicts of law. The parties agree that 
the exclusive venue for any legal proceedings involving this Agreement shall be in Collin County, Texas. 

10. Multiple Originals and Authorized Signatures. This Agreement may be executed in multiple originals, 
any of which will be independently treated as an original document. Any electronic, scanned, 
photocopied, or similarly reproduced signature on this Agreement or any amendment hereto will be 
deemed an original signature and will be fully enforceable as if an original signature. 
 Each party represents to the other that the signatory set forth below is duly authorized to bind that 
party to this Agreement. 

11. Expenses for Enforcement. In the event either party hereto is required to employ an attorney to 
enforce the provisions of this agreement or is required to commence legal proceedings to enforce the 
provisions hereof, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other, reasonable 
attorney's fees and court costs incurred in connection with such enforcement, including collection. 
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Special, October 29, 2018

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, October 29, 2018
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